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Berlin, August 24, 1936.

Dear Mr. Moss:

Your letter of August 16, about
the young man in Dusseldorf , was received
yesterday. It seems to me that your guaran-
tee to the young man ought to meet all
legal requirements, \and we are writing
the Consul at Stuttgart that arrangements
be made if the law permits. I cannot of
course always be definitely informed as
to our quota status, but I believe the
Government generally makes some concessions
in cases where there are definite guarantees
from responsible persons against unemploy-
ment.

Sincerely yours.

Mr. Peyton H. Moss,
Wildacres,

Uxbridge, Mass,

(^.amP^o^ai^
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An

S.Exccllena den Botschafter der
Vorcinigten Staaton von Anerika

Ilerrn Prof »'.','illiain E.Dodd

Berlin

\

Kure Exoellenz,

Sie habe mir personlich einc Preundliohkcit erwie3en,ohi

mich zu Icennen.Ich tin der jun^e Mann.ftlr den raeln Prcun

Peyton H,Ko8s,V/ildacres,UxbridGe,runso, , jetKt Harvard I^v

ochoai,Cainbricl,';e,bei Ihnen ariccfragt hat,tua Ihre FreuncT-

licho llilfe in der Erla-ncuiv^ oIucg ViEunB fir mich in

Annpruch zu nchnon.Sie haben racinen Freur.d am 24 .August

do.Jah ea eehr ornutigend geschrieben und ihm mitgetcilt

dass Sie sich persBnlich bciw Konoulat in Stuttgart ver-

v/ondcn vnirden*

Ich habe das Bec^iij^fnis.Ihnon nitzutcilen,d'.iQO mich das

Konsulat In Stuttgart nac':' Erhalt Ihres Briofes vorgela-

den hat \m& Ich am 13.ds.Iv'. das Einwandoruii-B-ViKUir. orha

ten habe, Da ich uberzeugt bin,daso ich dieses Vioxom nur

durch Ihre personliche Intervevition erhalten habc,moohtf

ich Ihncn herzlich danlcon.Dadui'ch wird aein seit langer

Zeit bostehonder V/u sch,riach Ameri; a zu koriinen,Gnr!lich

erliillt.Mein Sohiff geht Aniang nachsten Jahrea U!;d ich

bin voller Hoffnu ?i,da8S ich in Aitteriia den Weg machen

werde.der mir in Deutschland wegcn mein r Z"goh6ri Ireit

zum Judcntum vcrsagt ict,

Erlaube. Sie inir,IIcrr Botscl taftGr,Ih- en nochranla zu dan-

ken und gcnehmigon Sie den Ausdruck

meiner vorzUglichen Hochachtung
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•^^l^h after der Vre
Gecandten der Vereinigten Staaten

Ton Amorika

Seine Kxcellenz Prof .V/illiam D o d d

Berlin

Eure Excellent,

Ich hatte vor einigen Monaten Gelegenheit,Ilire personliche

Boreltwilligkeit und Hilfebereitnch-ft Kennen zu lernon.

Verzeihcn 3ie gatigst,da&s ich mich houte -einige Tage vor

meiner entgUltigen Ausrexse- noch ale an Sie wendc und Hire

^eit in Anopruch nehme. Dies geschieht allcrdings nicht in

eigener Sache,0ondern far einen nir Bohr nahesteh'mden Mann,

Herrn Dr. R,Neu8tadt,Dii8seldorf ,Sternstr.78.

Aus seineni beilie^-cnden Schreiben wollen Sic bitte alle Kin-

1

zelheiten entnehT".en,die Hnrrn Dr. Uoustadt vcranlasst haben,]

Bich an Sie zu v/e-''cn»Aufgrund meiner personlichen langjiih-

rigen Bezieliungen zu Ilerrn Dr. Ueustadt kami ich die Verni-

cherung abgeben,dass seine Angaben durchaus zuverlascig urid

wahrheitogetrcu Rind, Er ist cin in Deutschland und in Ubri-|

gen Ei\ropa bekannter WissenEchaftler,der seine Perienrei::e

auch dazu bcnutzen will, in Amerika neue Anrog ngen fur sei-

ne Arbeit zu oucben.Er beait^t hohe Char-ktereigcnDChfiften

und ist in seinen ^rois decwegen ubcrall geschatzt.

Darf ich r5ie bitten,Eure Excellenz,den ochr iben von Ilerrn

Dr. Weusto.dt Ihre AufmerkBamkeit zuzuweiiden und in diesem

Pall auf das Konsulat in "oln einzuwirken,dac-s es die Ableh-I

nung dcs Besuchsviauns aufhebt.Ich erirulle mit dl eeer Bitte|

sm Sie eine mir sellistvorstundliche rreuniffsch^-iftspflicht

Herrn Dr. Meust-Adt gegeniiber. Seine Persiinlichkeit burgt da-

fiirjdaes er niernatio Dinge tun v/ird,die mit den geoetzlichen

iiectinnnungon Ihres Landes nicht in Einklang zu bringen

sind.



Hach meiner Ansicht liegt cb ninht im Ginne einor freiheit-

lichen GesetzGebung elnes Landes wie die Vereinigten Staa-

ten,Wlnsenschaftler;l qus Europa durch bUrokratische luaosnah-

rnen verhindert werCen,die hervorragenden Er^ebnisce der ame-

rikanischen an Orburtd Stelle ktomen zu lernen und ihre ei-

gene Erfahrung mit den dortigen Gelehrten auszutauschen.

mit vorzUglichster Hochachtimg

Ilir eehr orgehener



2509 Euclid Heights Bid.

Cleveland Heights Ohio

October 3oth 1938

Professor .illiam E.Dodd
c/o American University
Washington, D.C,

Dear Profeaaor Dodd;

Becauce 1 doubt very nuch.that you will remember ine,ny letter

has to begin with n recollection.

Back in 1936,when you were U.S. Ambaasador in Germany,my

friend ,i:r, Jr'eytoh H.Koas asked for your kind assistance

in behalf of mj' emigration to this country.He was at that

time Secretary to U.S. Senator Th.F.Greene of rSiode Island

in Washinir^ton.He had tried every possible way to secure a

visa for me from the U.S. Consul in Stuttgart without being

succesful.Your helpful influence together with the evidence

made it goosible for me to come to this country. I was so

happy and rote to you, to express my gratitude. I beg to

enclose copy of my letter and your answer to "e.

I am in the U.S.A. for aljuost tv/o years novr.I am a happy

and free man and v/ell on my way to become a good and succes-

ful araerican citizen. It was a hard v/ay up, I assure you, but

I am settled now and hope to become an ascistant sales mana-

ger of one of the finest manufacturing concerns in Cleveland

in a short time.

Professor Dodd,I have a serious problem that I carmot solve

alone. jJecauae it is so deadly serious,! dare to approach you

for advise and help,

Ky mother is still in Ger-rany, alone. She lives in a small

town near rjannover and she lives the life that have des-

cribed GO drastically in a recent issue of the Hew Republic.

This article of yours gives me the courage to apT^ejil to your

help.i.e come from an old Jewish family, that hss been living

in Stolzenou/i'/eser for more than 150 years in the eai-.e house.

The fact, that ny father,^ho is Jesd, has been in the war,

that his brother was killed in that war &b one of the first,

that my family has given the war memorial to tho town,as v;ell



as the rireatest share for the Gyiima8iuin,does not hinder
"ihea" to raciest and bother the helpless ^oman.

Because yoa knov the ituation.I do not hr>.ve to go into
detailijjit hurts to think of it, I cannot sleep and! ^ive my
best efforts to ry work.

1 want to bjjinj; my mother to ''uBorica and I cannot v/ait, until
the W;.iigration quota is opened again. I'ou will undoubtedly
know, thai the emigration from Srrnftny h^is been ctopped on
account of tho exliausted quota. Accordirig to ny infornation
there is a. reciting time of :^ out one year.

'A'Hl you help re, to secure a visa for hep iitirediately?'

I Know, that I am aakinl" very much and assure you that I an
well aware of that.But if there ia anyone in Anericri,who

underLtar.ds my problew pjid wculi 'oe v-illing to help, it's.
you.Add I con^sider myself fortunate to be among these tl'at

you have given advise and help.

Financially,! am in the position to support my mother.Ky
monthly earnings are i 110.-,besides I have a savings account
of sevoral thousand dollars as a result o" sold Sperrmark.
lui'thermore I have good reason to expect raises in s?,lary
in a short time.

In closing, permit me to assure you of my gratitude and con-
sideration.

Very reGpectfull- yours

Erich M.Iipjswnn

P.S, Will you kincly return the enclosedletter,ths carbon
copy and the clipping to r.e.



2509 Tuolid heights Bid.

Clevel^a iiel t^'ts Ohio

Cctobor 5oth 1930

Profeooor ..illiam E.Dodd
e/o ADcrlccji University
nashi;. torit D,C,

Dear Profesaor Dodd:

Because 1 doubt very nuc^,thr't you will remember me,cy letter

has to begin with --i- recollection.

Back In 1956,when you v/ere U.S. AobaBBador in Geroamy.ray

friend ,rr, i'eytob II.Mosb aoked for your kind assistance

In behalf of ray emigration to this country.He wao at that

time .:«cretary to U, 3. Senator Th.F.Greene of );hode Island

in M'ashiiifjton.he had tried every possible vv-y to secure a

visa for ne from the U.S. Conoul in Stuttgart without being

suocesful.Vour helpful influence together with the ovldonoe

made It posnible for ne to come to thia eoantry.l was oo

happy and TOte to you, to express ny ^rctitucio.I beg to

enclose cop;/ of ny letter and your answer to ne.

I am In the U.U.A, for almost tv;o years n v?.! am a happy

and free nan and well on my '.Tay to becone a good and succeo-

ful a'^erican citlzen.lt was a hard way up, I aarjure you,but

I aim settled now and hope to become an assistant sales mana-

ger of one of the finest manufacturing concerns in Cleveland

In a short tine.

Professor Dodd,I have a serious problem that I cannot aolve

alone. iiecause it is go deadly serious, I daire to approach you

for advise and help.

I'y mother is still in GorT-any, alone. She lives in a small

town near Hannover and she lives the life that have des-

cribed 80 drasticall' in a recent issue of the New Republic.

This article of yours gives me the courage to appeal to your

help.i.'e cono from an old Jewish family, tliat has been living

in Stolzenau/.'.eoer for more than 1!;C years In the sare house.

The fact, that ny father,who is dead, has been in the war,

that hio brother wao killed In that war as one of the first,

that my family has given the war nemorial to tho town,as well

/J

V



as the createet ahare for the G;/mna8iuin,does not hin'"er

"Them" to molest and bother the helpless woman*

Because, you know the ItuationtI do not have to go Into

detallj3,lt hurts to think of it, I cannot sleep and Give rry

best efforts to y work,

I want to Irtoing my nother to Anerica and I cannot wait, until

the wrlgration quota is opened again. iou will undoubtedly

know, that the onl<jration fron OerEjany hne been atoppeu on

account of the exhausted riuota.According to riy inforniation

there la a waiting tine of aout one year,

A'ill you help re, to secure a visa for her incediately?

I i now, that I am aeklnir, very much and aa ure you that I a-n

well aware of that.ilut if there io anyone in /ineriefi,who

underctanda my problem -and woulc! be willing to help, it's

you.Afld I consider r.ysolf fortunate to bo among those thnt

you have given advise and help.

Financially,! am in the position to support ny mother.f^y

monthly earninca are v^ 110.-,besif!e8 I have a eavir.cs account

of several thouspnd dollars as a result o sold Sporrwark.

Furthermore I have good reason to expect raiseo in salary

in a short tlwe.

In closing, pomit ne to assure you of my gratitude and con-

sideration.

Very reapectfull ypurs

Erich K.Lipmann

P.S, iVill you kin'ly return the enclo3Gdletter,thR carbon

copy smd the clipping to me.

Vy



Professor Willlftm E.Dodd
e/o Aiasric n University
"rVashin-ton. D.C.

KoTember

9
193G

Dear Professor Dodd:

Thank you very much for your note.I Appreciate your willinf^iess to be of

help to ae in bl-inging ay mother oror to this country.The develop^raents

of the InSt few days make it ao nuoh siore iiq>erative to act quickly.

The name of the Consul ,vho isstied ay immigration visa ««B Ur.Teller

of the StuttgaH: Consulat.Duesseldorf ,117 last residence in GerTnatqr*

was located in the consular district of Stuttgart.In the case of ngr

laother howevertawho lives in Stolzenau/^eser,the Hamburo; Consulat will

have to issue the visa.I am not in the position to know the name of the

consul there.!

I am sorry that I cannot give you the informetion you wanted,but I am

sure that yoi|.r friends in Washington will be able to help you in this

respect.

Hopin- to he?ir from you very shortly,I wish to renain

Very respectAilly yours

Erich H.Lipmenn



Prof* csor William E.Oodd -

c/o Ifsorican 'university

-nrton D.C.

Pear Frodess

VW-i*

ovetnber $ , 193?

ioa Am I

,
-iiiJ33<.-».



2509 Eucll« Heights 31d,
Cleveland HelgbtB-Ohlo

12/11/36

Uelno Llebeiit

Ich habc Kuch In (Jar Toriwcn Woche nunftlhrlich togc' rlcbon imd karm
Euch h bo-
richtc , ^,. ! - - -- •-. ,,.atig
d4* FiHiohte uieiner wirklich hel'tigen Druckmittel ccbracht zti hnbcn-
Anoohlie Eiaend an raeinen •*'rief "n r.uoh vom 11/30 kann i""!' '-"^"-""jdiBa

Cfi-
uf offi.
hen,

eaiCfitapunkt

lo Ich
^ranlasauig

Hnntnis

:-d und
or
.ii(h

r erh'titet.i'fiinit
inter n nnaleaa

fc biitto. Und du Max lust

Senator Green sich in aeiner '; boreit erklUrt
ci-ivit von aich s.us mlt einem -•,.,,-^.>i.lun^:sbrief and dej
lilellera Papier das Sennto) zu aenden.Das let inzwiac
nachdem ich Ihm meln affidavit .ceaandt h>.be.Von di -

3U3 wird der Koneul sicher wohlv.'ollend h »ndeln.
Den '^rcisGten und v/ertvibllBton Trfol^ hatte ich nn -r
vom comiBelor de» State Depnrtinenta (ausw rtigea Amt)
von Herrn Dodd einen i^riet bokan,von dera ioh anil
Ccbe,'
.'as also jetzt geachehon wird
(jci on Anfang dlcser .vocbe nad,
ochon im Befiitze deo Visumo i t,v.erm IBir tl

waro aloo dann die« allerwichtigote Prr^-o
Utp-tamlen sicher i?ehr ala ein Jahr-*
datnit eln aohr starkoa Ar/^iunont in d d,un bei don iiolf^ioci-cp
Behorden die AufQnthalts.f^cnohniiTu.ig fur utter fUr eine beachr
iJ'eit zu beJfoinnien»T)u 1: nnot immer ar(^U!iientieren,daa3 Mutter f^ur ...
eine eile bei Euch ooin vdrd,keinem zur Laot fiillt und nach oin
paar Iv'onateri cnt^ltifr das Land nach Amerlka verl' •< — r- Dir
allerdiinja nichto {^elinjen solltojdaa durchzuDet: :e ich
vor,d B utter aofort nac^ hior koriir't,^ch werde (i zui nine Kxeino
Wohun^n nleten und mir Ihr ausammenlebGn.Daa v/iire natiirlich fur ml oh
daa allorachOnote.aber ich aehe auf dor anderen r.eite auch oin.daao
Trudel sie ntiti nn nebrauchcn kann.alo ich und werde promts nooh mit
Ihrein Komraen warten,wenn Du ea durchoetzcn k-W'

"

nach dort
komnt.Wie Mutter ihre Angeleb-ei.'heiten in4 Dnui. t,iL^t
im "Tick ohno Bedcutun^^nur raua mUesen wix' oie beJ;oi icen.Sie muaB
sic nz auf t? ;n Ratsc""l'--n!r von 0' kel Paul-wonn or dazu in der
Lafje iat,lGh habe von : s :'^it ffochen r, chtp. hurt und f-^utter
achoinbar auoh nlcht-ve, .'.aber in Gr^ n<le ^' noininen,mu8s aie alloa
abschroiben,was Die hat. In eine Diaituesion ilber diece Fr -fjcn kB.'i* en
v/ir jedoch in Einzelhtiten injftohen,v;enn wlr ent.jUltig v/isaen,das8
aie ihr Visuin nach hier und Duy die Elnreiaeerlaubnia fUr sie nach
•^elgien orhaltat.
Wenn dieooa i'roblem golUat ist.dann ko' mt Orosmuttor an die Koihe,
ich hatte gootcm oinen iirief von Onkel Er at,in4 dom er olne Keihe
yon Anrej^ungan Gibt,v/ie die Frn^e Oroasmutter celoat werden kann.
Er schitift unter anderem vor,da3:- GpossFiutter vorerat nach don Kaag
geht unddort in Huho abwartot,v/a3 wir gcmftinsam fUr ale tun konnen.
Paul Spier hat auch einon -Intrur ,:^e8tellt,das - Orbsor.utter rach
B.-A, inwaddern kann. Daa iat oichnr eine MOgliciJc.it, ich vviiro aber
viel mehr aafU.r.\vonn oie letzton ach Los-Zm^^eles in o unc; doit
mit Ernst und ihren Geschwictem : m lebt.Doch das mUsscon v.-ir
auch den Knt Ickluiv'^en iiberliaacn.weiiu oia ernt nnl n tch ;len R
gchen kann,de vn^ro ochon eino {^.-uisi' Ilcn-^e wert.Dlosc Verpflirht. ;

oollten die Ver ondten dort vnrflucht cerno auf aich nchmen.IIabt Ihr
an DOlche eine Losing acbon mal f-edacht.



Well Ich von ?rt)hlichs und Uber FrOhllcha b^ioher nichta gchort
habe,k;inn Ich auch niohts fUr sic tun. Ich bin abor auch gome b 'reit,
soviel zu tun.wle ich nur eb»n kann.Vor allem anderen Jedoch will ich
die Sacher von Gutter erst nal golbut haben und dann an die anderen
denkcn.Schlieoelich iot das fUr mich das allerwlohtlgste und nichta
ksuin ioh veranla8oen,da8 fallen zu lasson.Loldor kann man in dieeer
Situation nioht 2wel £i8en la iTeuer haben.

Mir geht aa aoweit 'gaiiz sut,ich bin natUrltth naoh den letzten
"Erfolgen in meinen Bemllhun^en viel besoerer Laune und auch zu-
versichtlicher.Auaeerdem habe ich diese Woche ein vorziigliohes
wChauBpiel gesehen, einen Vioepreuident von Republic Stoel Co.
(un^^efuhr* drei mal ao gross wie Vereinigte Stahlwerke) kennenge-
leni't und in seinem TIaus* zu Abend gegesaen^ein Uadchen von
iliiladolphia auagefUhrt und die Boatoner Synph ny in einer pracht-
vollen performance gohbrt.Das Wochenende verbringe ich nach al tem
Brauch in ruhiger ''ZBrUckgezogenheit",gehe allerdinge heute )»«m*

Abend zu elnisin dinner in Tempel*

Zur ?rage Unns Martin habe Ich noch etwaa zu sagen.Wenn Mutter nun
aus Deutachland hcrau8^eht,dann werden wir ja n«ue Auagaben haben.
Die Schule iot bia zum JO.Woveraber bezahlt»Dezeniber let auch bald
vorbel und eine neue Rechnung wird bald ffillig.i^ein Vorschlag ist
folgondor.dass liana am l.Januar den Laden verlasst und Du versuohat,
dass Hirschoimer ihn schon zum Anfang deo Jahrea einrtellt.Ich vroiso
nicht,wie wAAt die Sache mlt eAiner Pabrik gedlRhen iiit,.iber v/enii

er im Karz oder ao anfangt,ao kann er unter DeeUckaichtigung der
Umettinde sicher auch schon jottt den Jungien j^ourauohen und ihn beim
Aufb-m der SacIie,evtlAufatellen von Maachinen eot.n)ithrlf<jn laasen.
Kannst Du ihm dieseo Opfor,v.enn es Uberhaupt cina i!-t»zumuten und
ihm kairmachon,da3o dies ein -Seitrag von ihm i:3t, mitzuhelfen.Daa
musst Du natttttlikch am besten wisQen,l^ax,da8 iiberlasso ioh Dir voll-
koTTimen.

Daa 1st alien filr heate melne Lieben,ich wUnsche Dir lA^kbe Trudel
allerbeste Ge. undheit und '^offe.dase Du Dich oohon t und Dich
voller HoffungT auf das grosae liireignis vorbereiteot.S* wie die
Sache jetzt auBQieht,wird i^utter balcl bei Dir sein und Dir mit
Ihtem Rat und auch onnt zur 3eite otohen.Das i (; auch fur mich
eine grosae Soruhi-^ung.den der erate Spross der ntichaten Genera-
tion noil rlchtig auf die elt ko™nien,V/le seine Zu:Kunft aussieht,da8
weias der Himmelt,aber wir wollen ihm wenigstena den Start wo leicht
wie moglioh machen und ihm auf seinem Wege in dio .7elt halfen. Ich
bin schon jetzt atolz auf meine OnkelwUrde und bitto mir die Paten-
Bchaft aus und inh bin auch berelt,d£iraus fUr die ZuJhunft die Konse-
quenzen zu Ziehen.

In Liebe Euer
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HovOTber 14, 1938.

My dear Mr. Honbureer;

Your letter of Hovember 9 adflreaned to Mr. Dodd,

former Ambasflaflor to Berlin, had ^een brought to ny

attention. You ask hlra for advloe and asalatanoe In

getting your alater to thlfl country.

I think you ^-now that tinder our linnlfp?atlon lawn

the rrantlne of vl«as Is placed In our ooneular

officers abroad In who«,e :^i"t^lf^/'^'',^^"^i°^"^„„i„_
reel.lea. As your plcter la resi-dlng In the consul ar

.netrlot of Stuttgart, the only eug^eatlon Ij^^^
to you iB that you 8^'.oul<' keep In touch by mall with

the Consul General there no I "m nure that he will

felvp to your •=il3ter't? apni.^ cation aa nronpt and ap

BymDathetlo conraideratlon as the olrouinntanoee permit.

There In no way In ^hloh your sl5>ter can be Hlvnan/
oreference under the law as preference f«"^"n^y ^®
given to those for whom It Is provided In the law.

Your glster will have to await her turn und^r the

Oeman quota and there Is no '«fay In rhloh the date

of the granting of the visa nay be advanced.

Very Hlnperely yours,

0. 3. Mesnerflnlth,
Assistant Secretary of State.

Mr. Daniel Hnraburger, .

Central ^' "• G« A.,
Cleveland, Ohio,

A-M: GSM: VNG



STERN FR£RES

Antwerpen, 16. 11.38

Lieber Erich,
was "sle" ganz zum Schlusse tat, das will

ich glelch vorweg erledigen - namlich Dir allerherzlichst
zu Deinem Geburtstage gratulieren, Dir alles Gute dazu
wUnschen vmd vor alien Dingen hoffen, dass Dir das neue
Jahr viitere commerzlelle und "andere" Erfolgea bringen
mogej in Deinem jetzigen Alter war ich schon verlobt und
wenn Du dort ein einigermassen passendes Objekt aufzutrei-
ben in der Lage bist, dann kann ich Dir ein Gleiches nur
wUnschen. Hoffentlich ist im nJichsten FrUhling die Lage
so, dass es uns moglich seln wlrd einen - v/enn auch nur
engeren - Familientag in Ant.verpen, mit anschllessender
milchdinger Beschnippelung, abzuhalten. Denn Im Gegensatz
zu alter Lipmannscher Familientrafiition bin ich ausge-
pprochen fur ein Madchen.

Die Zustande, die seit einigen Tagen in
Deutschland herrschen, werden auch Dich nicht wenig auf-
geregt haben. Wir sind ratios und unglucklich, dass wir
aber auch gar nichts tun kSnnen, was unseren Leuten ein
wenig helfen konnte. Von meinem Vater schrieb Dir ja

Trudlel schon, es ist furchtbar, was die Leute anrlchten,
und wir versuchen alles, um so schnell v/ie irgend mog-
lich die Aufenthaltsgenehmlgung fur Belgien zu bekominen.

Aber das ist hlerzulande nicht einfach, es geht alles
seinen vorgeschriebenen gemutlichen Gang, deshalb wollen
Thalheimers jetzt versuchen, eine vorlaufige Erlaubnis
fiir ein oder zwel Monate fur die Schv/eifc fur die Eltern
zu bekommen; in der Zwischenzeit wird dann hoffentlich
hier die Sache in Ordnung gehen. Debermorgen fahren
wir nach Brussel zu einem Spezialanwalt wegen Mutter.
Ich V7erde versuchen, zunachst eine Gehefimigung^fuf ein
Jahr zu bekomaen, und angeben, dass sie nach USA weiter-
gehen wird, sobald sie ein Visum hat. Unter diesen Um-
standen, halte ich es eher ftir moglich, dass wir eine
Zusage bekomraen. Hinterher kann man diinn immer noch sehen,
was gut Oder was besser ist.

Wegen Bubi mache ich mir eigentlich
relativ am v/nigsten Sorgen. Gelegentlich meiner letzten
Englandtour sprach ich wieder mit Hirschheimer, der voll
und ganz bereit ist Bubi elnzustellen. Bis dahin lassen
wir den Jungen selbstverstandlich am besten avif seinem
College. Deinen Scheck tiber 28£ schicke ich Dir in fiei-

nem nachsten Brief mit, ich habe im Augenblick keinen
Barsaldo in London und mochte wegen der paar £ keine
grosseren Wechselgeschafte machen. Von den Expenses, die
Du am 6. 9. nach Brighton gezahlt hast, hast Du bisher
noch nichts geschrieben gehabt. Da bekommst Du auch nichts



von wieder, lieber Erich, das buche ich ab gegen aller-
hand Barauslagen, die ich hier fur Bubi gehabt habe,
z.B. 2 Reisen Brighton-Antw. und retour h 3£. Geht doch
in Ordnung, nicht ?

Geschaftlich war ich mit melner Reise nach
England sehr zufrieden, so langsam bekomme ich den
richtigen Kontakt mit meinem neuen Kundenkreis (have a
drink. Max ?) und wenn man mal so vielt ist, dann ist mit
dem Englander gut zu verhandeln. Ich habe im ganzen 7
Kontrakte auf Probesendungen mitgebracht, die zwar nicht
allzu viel Geld einbringen, da sie nicht zehr iippig gross
sind, die aber doch be?^eisen, dass mein Laden eine Zu-
kunft hat. Wir hatten hier also wirklich alle Grunde,
zufrieden zu sein, wenn eben nicht unsere Eltern in so
scheusslichen UmstSnden zu leben hatten. Aber wir wol-
len den Mut auch jetzt nicht sinken lassen, und lieber
alles tun, was eine Auswanderung unserer Alten beschleu-
nigen kann.

Von Ernst habe ich langer nichts gehbrt,
ich hoffe, der gute Junge hat inzwischen ein job gefun-
den. Ich kann mir vorstellen, dass es ihm gar nicht leicht
fallen wird, sich mit den neuen Umstanden anzufreunden,
aber er kann gliicklich und froh sein, dass Du ihm noch
rechtzeitig auf die Beine geholfen hast.

Nun Schluss fur heute. Feiere trotzdem
vergnugt, lieber Erich, TrUbsalblasen hilft keinem.
Wir werden ein Glas Luxemburger Mosel - lOj^ die ganze
Flasche - auf Dein Wohl lehren. Und lass bald wieder
von Dir horen.

Mit besten §russen und einem Geburtstags-
kuss bin ich

Ai.
fk'LY



ADDRESS OFFICFAI. COMMUNICATIONS TO

THE SECRETARY OF STATE
WASHINOTON, D. C.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON

November 17, 1938 •

My dear Mr. Llpmann;

Dr. Dodd, formerly American Ambassador to Germany,
has sent me your letter of November 9 in which you
request his assistance in connection with your desire
to bring your mother, residing in the Hamburg consular
district, to this country on an immigration visa. In
this connection I have to inform you that the granting
of visas under our law is vested in the consular
officer in whose district the applicants reside and
all correspondence in connection with such applications
should be addressed to the appropriate consular
officer. I would, therefore, suggest that you get
in touch with the American Consul General in
Hamburg, Mr. Wilbur Keblinger.

Very sincerely yours.

/

r yours,
y^

^» S» Messersmith,
Assistant Secretary of State,

Mr. Erich M. Llpmann,
The Tremco Manufacturing Company,

393 East 131st Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.
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Berlin, November 19, 1936,

Deer Ivir. Llprrienn:

Thcnic you for your letter

of Noverfiber 17. I eiri glad to le&rn that

eveiything has been setisfectorily arranged

for your trip, and wish to extend ray best

wishes for your future success.

Sincerely yours,

Herrn
Erich Lipniann,

Diisseldorf,
Venloerstr. 20.

A/U/i'
^

<«-</«< r.'.^/'f



Ernest E. Spier Los Angeles Cal., Hov. 19th, 38

4521 de longpre Ave

My dear Erio,

I have to th8,nk you for your letter of Octoter 23th and your cable of
November 14th ac. Believe me, nevertheless the contents of your cable
was such as I of course wished ife is, I got suddenly so alarmed about
the sinJLe fact that our loved feel the necessity to soothe us in the
quickest possible way. There is no question at all that we have yet
to direct all our care at the escape of oma and ma and I hope, that
there will be some facilitation by the US Government to help our Next.
I earnestly hope that there is no external rendering more difficulties
at Marta and Oma and Sterss but finj^ancially - we have all to overcome
the Nazi robberies never mind how.

Period had to dismiss two refug/ees on account of lack of orders, but
I have reason to believe to have a position by the end of next week,
I instanfl-y will drop you a few lines,
I am anxious to hear from mother and I ask you to kindly send me their
letter of or later than Nov, loth.

Best regards always

druj^ A^tyi^^yC^



2509 Euclid Heights Boulevard

Clevftiand Heights , Ohio

Hov.20th 1938

Professor William E.Dodd

Stoneleigh

Round Hill,Virginia

Dear Professor Dodd,

I received your letter of Kov.l4 and I wish to thank you for

your recent visit to Mr. Messerschmith's ffice in ny behalf.

The secretary's answer arrived yesterday and was written in

the manner you had anticipated, I cjuote iir.Mesnersinith' s letter:

" Dr. Dodd,formerly American Ambassador to Germany,has sent me

your letter of i^ovembor 9 in which you request his assistsince

in connection with your desire to brine; y^ur mother, residing

in the Hamburg consular district, to tliis country on an immi-

gration visa. In this connection I have to inform you that the

grantin.-; of visas under our law is vested in the consular

officer in whose district the applicants reside and all

corresponciance in comiection with such applications should be

adresscd to the appropiate consulat officer. I \70uld , there-

fore, suggest that you get in touch with the American Consul

General in Ha^^burg,Mr.Wilbur Keblinger."

In the light of this letter,! will have to change my whole

policy and consequently I shall endeavour to secure a visa

from the Hamburg consul.

Would you be in a sposition to write a short letter in my

behalf to Mr. Keblinger, that I could attach to my affidavit?

I believe that this personal touch would make Mr .Keblinger

speed up the matter. I am afraig that this step is about all

we can do, it is terrible to stand by without boing able to

give real help. If you should decide to write this letter

to f.'r,Keblinger and I hope you do, I would appreciate your

sending it to me c/o Judge William E.Koss,27 Angell Street

Providence R.I. v/here I v/ill bo for Thanksgiving, I would like

to send the affidavit from Providence on Friday, in orc^er to

catch a fast boat to Harburg,



I am indeed very f^rateful to you,Profensor Dodd ;ind hope my

asking you a favour does not causey you much inconvenience.

Please accept my best wishes for a happy Thanksgivina;.

Very respectfully yours

Erich M.Lipmann



2509 Euclid Heights Bid.
Cleveland Heights Ohio

November 2o,1938

The Secretary of State

Washington, D.C.

Att, Mr.G.S.Mesrsernmith

Assistant Secretary of State

Dear Mr.^essersmith:

I wish to acknowle^'ge your letter of November 17»Follov/ing

your advise I shall get in touch with the American Consul Gene-

ral in Hamburg,I'r.'iVilbur Keblin<;er and ask him to issue a visa

for my mother immediately.! will furnish him with an affidavit

of support and hope that this v/ill suffice to issue the visa.

Hov/ever I should like to ask you,v7hether the rumor is thru that

the quota for the current year is closed ind that the applicants

for a visa will ' ave to v/ait some time. You are undoubtedly infor-

med about this m-tter and I would therefore appreciate your ad-

vising me about this. If you have any other sug.'^estions as to

how I could speed up the procedure,! would be very grateful to

you. The situation in Germany is undescribely terrible that every

day is a gain.

Thanking you for your help, I wish to remain

Very respectfully yours

Erich M.Lipmann
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««vmb«r 21st, 1938*

TO nSOll XT lUT CCmCtSMt

Thla is t« adTls* that Ur, Erleh M. Uiaann
'whaae address is o/s Troaos Msnufkoturlng CMipany,
393 E. 131st Str«et, ClaToland. 0U«, has had
SavlRgs Aoosuat If*. 40368 «ith us far the past
Ix Bsnths and this aoosunt shsws a balaaea af

11,235.36 as af olasa •£ busineas Ksreiaber lBth,l938«

DFViOP

Saspafltfully yaurs,

Dan P. Maakstrath,
Msnagar*
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MAX STERN

Erich M Lipmann Esq.,
2509 Euclid Hts. Bd.,
Cleveland - Heli^hts .

Ohio,
U.S.A.

ANVERS
1 0, Avenue de I'Art Flamand

Tel. 76941
j ^ Tel. 76941
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e««asjl :.ec:j9ral of U.« «;?.tt«< $ti^««,

ttrntr Slrt

1935

1 M •rltln;', tbie lettw to • *rtify that -^r. Srle LlpauB h«c b««B
and ae fftr «• «« cm fortwi, »lll ; e atasdlly «3q)lor«d ^y «« In th«
fut«r«. ?l» Mlsry «t ?r»a«at is nt the rat* cf ^IIOJDO per aoRth,
fcut h« It uBdwrtoin.- « spAeial cottrsc of trolalnr *it^. tfce otjactlw
of dsreiopin- hi- for raspoiisll'lIitl«8 la ow laiffi) or)r«sl8«tloE In
*bich hl« <Mirt;l:i5J woald ba sj&atsnt ially M-hfT. Tta 1« r.ltLt> ellsiblo
for th« Ctwipasy ri'i.j for Life, Aeeideat sinJ Seolth, sijjd Annuity ia-
ttireaa* for whieh ha hut aad» aj^llcatieo.

T9 ha*a t»»n ablo to ob'-rr*e /r. Llp!»*3a rather cleanly ani hn-n ee«M
to rsfTsra :.la ua « ycaa^ saa cf hl^-j,. lata^lty, r>o««*a«laf, eo&aMoralkla
•tiilltj and "ivla- tsT«ry proisiso of b^ccBstnr n valucOila Bea>;«r of our
orgaalCTition. "^a have no fiositencjr, th«r*f©ra, lu rwtpwwadin- hl^
hJl>'>.ly /or lh6 responalMlitles «iic*. »• -«S«r«tasri: h« U uBii!artakln>'
ia raapsct to tia •!30tJi«r.

Cerdially yours.

.SCTiA.'S



ADDRESS OFFICfALCOMMUHICATIONa TO

THE SECRETARY OF STATE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON

November 23, 1938.

My dear Mr. Llpmann;

Your letter of November 20 addressed to Mr.
Messersmlth has been received during his absence from
the city.

With reference to your specific Inquiry as to
whether the rumor Is true that the quota for the current
year Is closed and that applications for visas will
have to wait some time, I may say that applications
for Immigration visas must be considered In the order
In which they are made under the respective quotas.
The demands on the German quota have been enormous,
as you no doubt know, and there are many tens of
thousands of people who have made applications for
visas to enable them to come to this country. It would
therefore appear that, If your Mother Is only now
making her application for a visa, there would be
a considerable waiting period before her name would
be reached on the v/altlng list. Under the law, the
granting of visas Is vested In the consul abroad before
whom the application Is made and he has definite
obligations under the law to guide him In this duty.
There Is therefore no way In which the granting of
a visa to your mother may be expedited because In all
fairness and equity the consul must consider her
application In the order In which It has been made.

Very sincerely yours,

Fletcher Warren,
Executive Assistant to

Assistant Secretary Messersmlth.

Mr. Erich M. Llnmann,
2509 Euclid Heights Boulevard,

Cleveland Heights, Ohio,
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Kovenber 25, 1938

Honorable Theodore Prancla Green
Room 243 Senate Office Building
Washington, D. C.

Ky dear Senator Crecn:

I have come to Providence for Thanksrivinp,
prlinarlly to see you in order to secure your assist-ance in a case t};at ]ms been on riy rdnd since the
situation in Oermany lias becone crave. Vou do of
coiirse, Icnow aiout the liapponincs thore, and fromyour previous attitude I would like to imagine tiiatyou are willinj^ to help we,

Tiis only meraber of my family who is stillliving in Oermany is ny rsother, and the present situ-ation makes It imperative tliot she leave the countryas soon as possible. The Cerrnan iranicration quota tothe United states is filled, and as fkr as I knowwill not be reoponed until the latter mrt of nextyear. I cannot wait tliat lonr because'ny mother isin danger, •'

. ^ ^^^® submitted my case to the formerAmbassador to Germany, Professor William E. Dodd. who
I«^1^»^^-^?°''-^*°

discuss personally this matter v/ithAssistant Secretary of State Messersnith, who is In
wrSf.e^ "-? execution of immirrDtion laus. I am
^.ere\,ith enclosln,- copy of Mr. I-cssersmith's letter
^°^,^?^T information. Professor Dodd, not bein.- anofficial any more, could do nothJ-ng more tloan he did.
L r' J

>=owever, that you micht be able to ^ut somemore weight into this matter.

iv, „ .{'f ^^r ^^ ^ ^ personally conoerned. I amin a position to take over responsibilities inCuaranteeinc for tl.o livelihood of my mother, andam willing to do t}mt,
'^
,

i>u.



nonorable Theodori FYroen -la- November 25, l,-30

Peyton Moss nl^ht liGve told you that I am now
working In Cleveland, OMo for tlie Tremco Manufecturlnc
Company, and tliat I am belnj- trained for responsibilities
in the sales organization of t^.is concern. Tae President
of this company Ms written a letter of reooninendation
to the Consul General of the United States in I'.anburg,

copy of which I be^: to enclose,

Viliet I would like to ask you is this: I
would tiake out an affidavit of support for riy mother
nov/ residing in the Ilamburc Consular District, and
send this affidavit to jaxx in Washington. However,
not beinc familiar with the procedure, I v/ould apprec-
iate it very ciuch if you vrould take this natter up
personally with Secretary '-essersinith in the Etato
Department, who in turn will send the affidavit, tor-et}:er
with your letter of recoramendation to the Anerlcan Consul
at ITamburc.

It is needless to say, dear Senator, that I
sliall be j-rateful for everythin;;; you will do for rae.

I know your attitude tov/ards the ITazis, and only this,
and the dancorous situation of ny ciother, f;lves we the
courafte to write to you. I vrould also appreciate it
very much if you could take care of tills matter limied-
iately because of the urgency of tlio case.

Miss Cohen, of your Providence office, waa
kind enou£^h to advise me in tl is matter, and she agreed
to send this letter on to you.

As I am leaving Providence tomorrow to ro
back to Cleveland, will you, therefore, be kind enough
to send your answer to ne in Cleveland, c/o Tremco
Jtenufacturin£: Company, 393 East 131st Street.^

Let ne aj-aln assure you of my deep {gratitude,
and accept ny best personal regards.

Respectfully yoiirs.

Erich M. LiT>mann
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2509 Euclid Heights Bid.
Cleveland Heiffhts Ohio

11.30,38

liebBT Max und liebe Trudwl,

loh will ver8uchen,die3en "tief so sachlich wie naglich zufassea.
das let die m'^-i-c. •':io.T ; ^.w^ i f- ,,5,-,^ . jj- in (j— -, - " -'-^ '

•'hen
:iitantlon ir. I'.Ich h of von
1 .11-. erh' '

'

,, iui' ,,are guten ...nscJie zmn Jaburtd-
tag.Kr wn och echone,weil ich Ihn in :^ovi-
cence iia i.r-:±^- vv:xne n-eunac feoJiGn^en " . n paar a^hrschSne 2age und loh bereue Richt,d«ss 5, q unoorer
'-'-V und Gros-smutter uikH B-.: Itern und .illor amU-rsn hinre-

.
bin.i.e hilft r.±ehtr,d' PAch in ir-orKl wtwas hin»in-

DButet und 8lch in Hac} ist doch eo.daaa
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,^ Jri^sn zu retton.Iob tebo
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^nhi«°o^
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;

daseT^ure Benrtihunften in der angedeutoten Richtunrr nicht erf l^-Teichwaren.Jabt Ihr slcher nicht n>-./rerufen.Ich habe Kuch aua div.ffrUn-den so geantwortet.v^ie ich es ^otan habo.Ich ging von (?era ntand-
punJtt aun.dasB Mutters Lcben 41s solshoe nicht in direkter G*-faUr wa.nachdsn.. 3ie nir cine Catel schloktei Alias Ooaund.Kutter.dau gleiche Calbi hat Ubrlg.nG hicr Jeder liinwandorsr voA seineAAn-ehori^en Df?icoinr,«n, sodass wir der t'elnung sind.es soi diktiert
.vol den.; Ich lehae eine Einwanderung in Bel -ien durhh SchraugBrelnUbcr die Orenze ao.weil damLt ira^ier eln gewlsr^en Prosontgatz vonGc^ahr verbimden ist.Und ich kann es nicht VGr.'.ntworten,daes ich^utster litt aolch ciiem Sohritt zui^ten Holl,wenn auch n.ar einlunkchen Ungewlssheit vorhanden l8t,6uf der« andoren Seito ware•le flann in B If^ion.ohne Pasa,6hne ein Stiick Zeu-r am Leibe un-lware buchstablich otaatenlos und er Oo ;

' '=t?,t.,au8 d^ Lan-de ge^deson zu werd-.n.Desehalb habe ich .ich c^l 4»ndsSt*liCh dagegen.TJnd da ich dl<= Dr • -
, ei„.^ solohan A-

^^^^""^^i^
odor BJigm ^ir Plucht nleht k -> k'^nrite :ch ^uc' i

^^^:^^ liier aua -e-igotcns nicht.ohne die V^rhaltnis.o zu

n.^ „? i" ^" ^Tuasel ges- l^t.DsG allea konnte ich natur-
tG ^eS; tL'1?^^'^^^

'°' ^'^ ^
' ^"^ ^™ le.nicht In '"addnn h*

^e'l^r^^^ ^ r°
^""^ .^"'^^C: wart, Ihr soUtet ee doch tun.dann .. ^

<;ohJ?it i
^"''^''

'^l'^^ ^ 3onntsg moreen bkkoinr.en.Aber die 3 coscnelnt J: auch so richts gewordn-- zu s in.Ein ^rief von i-utter vom13.11, aus Hannover bestatigte mir.das., es ihr korperl.lcb gut geht,

li r.a^tZ "i?^* ^" •'^ ^-'^^ aei,einen 2>.sani:r,ei^an3enden Briff zS ^
f^vf ^ 'k ® ®''°! ^au..Vir r.Usaan una ci^shor darait abfindon.daas

AlHO-^J?"^?!^" r^ ao^^etige Wortaachen vollko..T.en verlorcn sind!
h«rfl t^L r v^^^'"

warden t?ie t>.!l« komr-ien.Na.wenn air sie nur le-bend heraurbekommen,well n tIv froh und -lucklich .-.oin.

hor "^«tL'iff^
"l^^'^urz berichten.wae ioh in der An,-elegenheit btt-

fln™ it ^,^^^^'1°^ ^*^^ so^"5» in <i -r -anzen Zeit reit lierrn Dodd;dorr, ehemailgcn Botachaften in U' rlln in Verbindung urd hatte ihn
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CARTER GLASS, VA., CHAIRMAN
KENNETH MC KEUL,AR, TENN.
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COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

December 1, 1938

Mr. Erich M. Lipmann
c/o Tremco Manufacturing Company
S93 East 131st Street
Cleveland, Ohio

Dear Mr. Lipmann:

This letter vfill acknowledge joxtrs with
the enclosures relative to your mother who
is anxious to leave vjermany and come to this
country.

I would su^^-gest that you have an affi-
davit drawn addressed to the American Consul
in Germany with whom your mother has fileri.

her application for a visa. In this affi-
davit be sure to definitely state your income
and also inform the Consul that your mother
v/ill not become a piiblic charge if allowed to
come to America. Send the affidavit to me
at my Providence office, 1136 Hospital Trust
Building, and I will forward the same to the
American Consul in Hamburg. I will request
him to give immediate consideration to her
application and trust that he v/111 comply.
Just at present I knov/ that every Consular
office is swamped with applications for visas
and believe that it vdll be some time before
action will be taken on this case.

3^
Theodore Francis Green

TFGjP



Denember 2nd 1938

Dear uncle Ernest,

I wish to thank yaiir for your recent letter hurry to answer

it by return mall»becaase the eitoation in Germany snkes it impe-

rative to act quickl-,' and do t^omething about our family, I have not

been idfle in trying to secure a visa for rnother and if poD3i]ble

for srandnother also.The situation of my efforts is deecribed in

ai letter to Uax and Trude of Nov. 30. and to date I am not in

the positioa-to report further developments in the matter.As I

understand from mothers moot recent letter, dated liovember 13th

v.hich was written in Hannover, She as well as Ona have not been

harmed peronnally be the recent event .Mother has given up her

house in Stolzenau and sold the rest of the property to Oesael-

mann,the -' urgermeist -r and to Robbing. That means, these people

have agte*d to purchase the property junt one day before the riots

Etarted.lt ic still a question,whether the officials will agree

to the contr .cts and alay you lcnpw,it will be of no value to

her after all,because she will not receive the money anyhow. It

has to be cone eided, that she as well as all 4ek«g other Jews

is as poor as a church mouse, if she should ever be abl^ \p emi-

f^rate from Ccrm.-iny.Kot even the ticket she will be at^' tfe^'V^,^

not considering taki z out furniture or new clothes. In any case

she will have no money whatsoever and must be fully supported by

us.You should indicate this new situaH.on in strong words to uncle

Paul in Arsentino.He should make every possible effort to secure

emigration permis.^ion for uncle Hans and guarantee an amount of

money to be send to you in case grandna should come and live

*th you. I am willing and in the position to have mother live

ith me v/hereever I mi^ht live, either hereor in iiew York. If I

could only net a visa for her.

Everything is well in Cleveland, I want to Providence over Tli u c-

giving ans had a srrell time with all my fri -nds.I also enrolled



the help of .senator Green,-ho" tries to ^et a vie. other tbru

officiil channeln in ".arl.i?-. i;on..3o f ve not hnard Tto

but hope to In a fST? d?.ya. llo I au prep-.-rins the affidavit,

hhich I rill send to "ffnshii.- oii to be iBHiled to Ka-borg with the

official "cil,?h~t'3 the -il-n,! do not knor,\7hel*thor or not it -.vill

v.'orii.Lot* r. ,

Rave yoa been 'orkin^ since you cane to this eountry|Xrom your
letter I do not know you are :;oing to work for Polo* Auavi Pumi-

ho

or today ,it' a getting late ad.Hcre'a

lar from you 80o;i,Kegard.-tQ all the iiosenfelds.

','



Decembor 2th 1938

Prof, .Villi3E E.Dofid
otoneleigh
Round l.'ill

Vi rrinia

Doar ^'rofessor Doddi

Inci lotto. ver^ber ?2nd reached ne in Providence

and I ;vish to thank you for the consideration you have ivcn

ny request for a letter of recorr- '-^-tion for —
•
•'-»:-—- to

to Amarican Consul in namburg.

However a slight mistake has ocoured to you in 'Titi ^ thiu

letter,3eing under the inpro8Blon,t; Lo cono to

Ajnerica you have written to J"'r.Kelbi..gor the iollo ing:

" I^r.l'rich K.Lijir.aiui who hapes for a passport to our cou.u -

tliesG troubled tines is a fricn 1 of mine and I hope you can

give bin special consideratlon.He will not be an unemploye i

citizen; hii3 f •-.nily connection guarantee thio.And he will

bocome a good d-^mocratic citizen. Yours sincerely (signed)

.Villiam E.Dodd"

As you will imdoubtedly remember, it la not 1 who wants to

come to this country. I have been here for alaost two yeai-s

no\9.I v/ant tb bring ny mother ' arica and asked for your

help in securing a visa for her in a aJaort time .My previous

letters give you full information 'ibout "yself and my fin-^ji-

cial status, .hich revcalco thrit I an in the position to

support her fully,

V7ill it be possible for you, to rewrite the above letter in

the sense that you recorsnend my affidavit for mjc mother

to I.Ir.Keblin{^er on the .^roun'^s that I an a friend of youra

antf well in the position to guarantee her livelihood in this

country.



It is needless to tell yoa,how nuch I appreciate your

cooperation in ay endeavours to help my mother to leaVe

Gemany,which at present is so full horrors, that i* is

hard to believe.

Let me again assure you of my gratitude and accept my

best wishes*

Respectfully yours

Erich M.Lipoann



Confirmation of Telegram
FROM

THE TREMCO MANUFACTURING CO.

CLEVELAND, OHIO

DF2 20 CABLE^^-
^ _ ^ ^ J^

'.' '

Dft'NLT '^DECEMBER 2 1938 336P=

M STERN=

10 BOULEVARD DELART FLAMAND ANTWERP BELGIUM=

DRAHTET WAS IN SACHEN MUTTER ERREICHT> U>S> VISA BEREITET GROSSE

SCHWIERIGKEITEN.=

ERICH

R2HP0

F«ilMl-U-£'



SY

WESTERNUNION CONFIRMATION COPVib?.

few eaifr-^-'i rr ?3 U im^-

26 NL FA 5092 W-BEAU BERNARD

DEC 3 1938

SENATOR THEO F GREEN SENATE OFFICE BLDG WASHDC

SENATOR THEO F GREEN— 1118 UNION TRUST BLDG PROVIDENCE Rl

RE Mr LETTER n/25 URGENT NEED FOR IMMEDIATE ACTION NECESSARY

PLEASE WIRE YOUR WILLINGNESS TO HELP I SHALL THEN MAIL

DOCUMENTS IMf^EDIATELY OR BRING THEM PERSONALLY

ERICH U LIPMANN

74 OP

2509 EUCL I DH EIGHTS BLVD



^ ^
Class of Service

This is a fult-rate

Telegram or Cable-
gram unless iu de-
ferred character is In-

dicated by a suitable

symbol above or pre-

ceding the address.

rtli/ UNI
SYMBOLS

DL -Dar Letter

NL -Nlghi Letter

LC -Defemd Cable

NLT -Cable Night Letter

K Ship Radlocnm >
.J\

The filing time shown in the date line on tel^rams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of orlgia. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at poiot of deitinal

Received at 2040 East 9th St., Cleveland, Ohio. Telephone Cherry 1780, Line 51.

1938 DEC 3 AM II 28CDU58 CABLE= ANTWERP 25 3

MLT LIPMANN=

^ 2509 EUCLIDHEIGHTS BLVD CLEVELAMDHE IGHTS (0H|0)=

:ANTRAG MUTTER EINGEREICHT MUESSEN ERFOLG ABWARTEM EEARBEITE
ANGELEGEMHEIT DORT WEITER BEWEIS VON WE ITERWAMDERUNG

ERLEICHTERT HIESIGE GEMEHMIGUNG BRIEF FOLGT=

MAX . •

THE COMl'ArO' WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FHOM ITfl PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE



STERN FR£RES

Erich M. Lipmann Esq.,
2509 Euclid Hts. Bd.,
Cleveland-Hel|hts/Ohio

.

USA

Antwerpen, 4..Dez.38.
10, Av. de I'Art Flamand,

Lieber Erich,
Dein Telegramm kam gestern fruh um 7 klar

und unverstiimmelt an und ich habe Dir daraufhin sofort zu-
ruckgekabelt: "Antrag Mutter eingereicht, mUssen Srfdg ab-
warten, bearbeite Angelgenheit dort welter, Beweis von
Weiterwanderung erleichtert hleslge Genehmigung". Leider
habe ich nicht bis heute mit der Absendung dieses Kabels
gewartet, denn heute hore ich von Mutter, dass sie von
Hamburg die Nr. 11,309 erhalten habe. Hatte ich das ge-
wusst, so hatte ich noch "sende Affidavits" hinzugefugt.
Es erleichtert die Erteilung der Einreisegenehmlgung nam-
llch unteheuer, wenn man nachweist, dass man in Belgien
lediglich die Erteilung des US-Visums abwarten will. Zu
diesem Nachv/els gehort erstens das Schreiben des zustan-
digen Konsulates, dass eine Nummer zugeteilt ist und zwei-
tens ausreichende affidavits. Die Nummer hat Mutter nun
ja schon und fur die affidavits wirst Du sorgen mussen.
V/enn Du meinst dass Deine eigene Eurgschaft vielleicht
allein nicht reicht, so v/ird es Dir wohl nicht allzu
schwer fallen, Dir von betuchten Freunden ZusatzbUrgschaft-
stellen zu lassen. Ich habe zvzar keine Ahnung,/ ob sie
es kann, aber ich so das Geftihl, als wenn vielleicht Mrs.
Hellmann uns helfen wiirde'. VielXeicht kannst Dues auch
wieder so v/ie bei Ernst arrangieren. Aber das 'A'le wird
Dir keine allzugrossen Schwierigkeiten machen, fiir uns
ist es sehr wlchtig, dass wir das Papier so schnell wie
irgend mbglich nach hler bekommen. Morgen habe ich wie-
der eine Eesprechnung in Brussel mit dem Anv/alt und ich
hoffe, dass wir v.ieder etvras voran kommen. Fur Grossmut-
ter werde ich gleich mit einleiten.

Von Ernst hatte ich heute nach langerer
Pause mal wieder Post. Er^ scheint nun etv/as in Aussicht
zu haben, im ubrigen scheint es der ganzen Familie in
Los Angeles alles andere als rosig zu gehen.



Uns geht es hier soweit gut, wir machen uns nur

halt sehr viel Dajes. Aber wlr hoffen dcch, wenn v.'lr alle
Hebel in Bewegung setzen, die Familie vollstandig heraus-

geholk zu haben bevor ew wieder Fruhling wird.

Nun lasse ich noch etwas Platz flir Gertrud, meine
Gattin und Fabrikantin eines neuen Sternes.

Sei herzlichst gegrUsst und gekiisst von

Delnem



MAX STERN

Erich M. Lipmann Esq.,
2509, Euclid Hts. Bd.,
Cleveland-Heights/Ohio

.

USA.

-! 4
ANVERS 6. Dezember 1938
1 0, Avenue de I'Art Flamand
Tel. 76941

Lieber Erich,

Du wirst Dich nicht schlecht wundern, schon
wieder von mir zu horen, aber es ist notwend4g, da mein
Brief vom 4. ds. schon wieder uberholt ist. Du v/elsst, dass
ich gestern bei unserem Anv.-alt in Briissel war, der nebenbei
gesagt eine Autoritat aiif dem Gebiete der Einvfander\ingstech-
nik ist. Die ser maitre Gol^ schmidt hat nun eine ganz neue
Auskunft der gsurete publicVorliegen, wonach affidavit und
Vorladungsnximmer nlcht aI?'^Hilfe bei der Einv/anderung anzu-
sehen sind. Es ist daher besser, v/enn gleich ein normaler
Einwanderungsantrag - kein Antrag also auf beschrankte Zeit
niir - eirgereicht wird.

Zu diesem Antrag benogigen wir nun eine Oder
mehrere Garantien von Grossbanken ausserhalb Deutschlands,
dass den Antragstellern monatlicb ein gev/isser Betrag bar
zur Verfugung steht. Ich habe nun meine Bank in London ver-
anlasst mir zwei Garantien im ungefahren Vi'ortlaut der Anlage
zukommen zu lassen, und zwar iiber je 5£ monatlich. Dich
bitte ich mlt Deinem banker dort ein gleiches zu tun in Hohe
vcn je 25 US$, da es die Behorden hier gern sehen, wenn fon
verschledenen Seiten gerade gestanden wird. Anliegend schlcke
ich Dir ebenfalls je 2 Unterschriftszettel der beiden Damen,
die die Bank u.U. verlagen wird. Hoffentlich kannst Du mir
die Garantien so gut wic postwendend senden, da Eile not
tut und vom Tage der Einreichung ab noch guns tigstenfalls
mit 7 bis 8 Wochen zu rechnen ist, bis Mutter dann endlich
mlt Oma zusammen ausreisen kann.

So, mein Lieber, nun setz Dich auf die
Hlnterbeine und mit Deinem Bankier in Verbindung, und sieh
zu, dass ich so schnell wie moglich die Papiere erhalte.

Von Gertrud Sara die best^ Griisse, ebenfalls
allerherzlichst von Qeinem /, y

yXJY
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DY PROVIDENCE Rl 6 25IP

ERICH M LIPMANN

CARE TREMCO MFG CO 393 EAST 3I ST CLVD

SENATOR GREEN NOT EXPECTED IN PROVIDENCE UNTIL SATURDAY. SUGGEST YOU

COMPLY SUGGESTIONS LETTER OF DECEMBER FIRST

EDWARD J HIGGINS SECTY TO SENATOR GREEN.



CLASS OFSERViCE DESIRED
DOMESTIC FOREIGN 1

TELEGRAM FULL RATE
CABLEDAY LETTER
DEFERRED
CABLENIGHT MESSAGE

NIGHT LETTER NIGHT CABLE
LETTER

SHIP
RAorOGRAM RADIOGRAM

I PATDONS SHOULD CHECK CLASS OF SERVICE
|

I
DESIRED OTHERWISE VESSACE WILL BE TTtANS-

MITIED AS A FULL-RATE COHKUNICATION

Tostal Telegraph
THE IMTERNATIONAL SVSTEM

Commercial
Cables

Tnackaij

ail Omevica

Cables

Send thejollou/ing mettage, tubject to the terrru on back hereoj^'^r which are hereby agreed to

RECEIVER'S NUMBER

TIME FILED

Form 2

PAID WIRE GOVERNMENT MESSAGE PROVIDENCE R I DECEMBER 6th, 1938 2:51P

ATT ; MR, LIPMANN

SENATOR CHEEK NOT EXPECTED IN PROVIDENCE DISTIL SATDRMX. SUGGEST YOU CO?JIPLY

SUGGESTION LETTER OF DECEMBER 1st.

EDWARD J HIGGINS
SEC. TO SENATOR GREEN

Rec. by BH 12-6-38
at 3:30P



POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY
TRANSMITS AND DEUIVERS THE WITHIN MESSAGE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

To cuard against mistakes or deIa>-3, the sender of a message should order it

REPEATED; that is, telejiraptied back to the originating ofiice for comparison. For
this, one-half the unrepealed message rate is charged in addition. Unless otherwise
indicated on its face, THIS IS AN UNREPEATED MESSAGE AND PAID FOR
AS SUCH, in consideration whereof it is agreed between the sender of the message
and this Company as follows:

1. Tlie Company ahall not be liable for mistakes or delays in the transniissioTi or
delivery, or for non-delivery, of any message received for transmission at the UN-
REPEATED MESSAGE rate, whether caused by the negligence of its servants
or otherwise, heyond the sura of FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS; nor for mistakes
or delays in the transmission or deliver;'-, or for non-delivery of any message received
for transmission at the REPEATED-MESSAGE rate, beyond the sum of FIVE
THOUSAND DOLLARS; nor for mistakea or delays in the transmission or delivery,

or for non-dehvery, of any message received for transmission at the SPECIALLY
VALUED MESSAGE rate, beyond the sum at which such message shall be valued,
in writing, by the sender thereof when tendered for transmission and for which pay-
ment Ls made or agreed to be made of the amount of the repeated-message rate and
an addilionnl charge equal to one-tenth of ont per cent of the amount by which such
written valuation shall exceed five thousand dollars; nor in any case for delays arising

from unavoidable interruption in the working of its lines, or for errors in cipher or
obscure messages.

2. The Company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to
forward this message over the lines of any other company or by any other means
of communication when necessary to reach its destination.

3. Domestic messages and incoming cable messages will be delivered free within
one-half mile of the Company's office in towns of 5.000 population or less, and within
one mile of Buch office in other cities or towns. Beyond these limits the Company
does not undertake to make delivery, but will, without liability, at the sender's request,
as his agent and at his expense, endeavor to contract for him for such delivery at a
reasonable price.

4. No responsibility attaches to this Company concerning messages until the same
are accepted at one of its transmitting offices; and if a message is sent to such offica

by one of the Company's messengers, he acta for that purpose as the agent of the sender.
5. The Company shall not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any case

where the claim is not presented in writing within sixty da>-3 after the message is filed

with the Company for transmis3ion.
6. It is agreed that prompt and correct transmission and delivery of this message shall

be presumed in any action for recovery of tolls thereto; subject, however, to rebuttal
by competent evidence.

7. Special terms governing the transmission of me^ag^ under tb*" classes of
messages enumerated below shall apply to messages in each of such respj jtive classea
in addition to all foregoing terms.

a. NO EMPLOYEE OP THIS COMPANY IS AUTHORIZED TO VARY
THE FOREGOING.

POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY
CLARENCE H. MACKAY, Chairman of the Board

A. H. GRISWOLD, ExecurivE Vice-President

DOMESTIC MESSAGES
FAST TELEGRAMS. A (iill-rate expedited service,

DAY LETTERS. A deferred duy seVvice at rates lower than the fast telegram rate.
One and one-half times the Night Letter rate for the transmission of 50 words or
less, and one-fifth of the initial rate for each additional 10 words or less.

SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO DAY LETTERS, Id further consideratina of the re-
duced rate for this special "Day Letter" service, the following special terms in additioD ** destinatioo, postage prepaid,
to those enumerated above are hereby agreed to:

'

(a) Day Letters may be forwarded by the Telegraph Company as a deferred service
and the transmission and delivery of such Day Letter is, in all respects, subordinate
to the priority of transmission and delivery of full rate telegrams,

{b) Thia Day Letter is received subject to the express understanding and agree-
ment that the Company does not undertake that a Day Letter shall be delivered
on the day of its date absolutely and at all events; but that the Comoany's obligation

CLASSES OF SERVICE
SPECIAL TERMS APPLYING TO NIGHT LETTERS. In further consideration of the
reduced rate for this special "Night Letter" service, the following apccial terms id
addition to those enumerated above are hereby agreed to:

in this rf'Rpoct is subject to the condition that there shall remain sufficient time for
the transmission and deUveryotsuch Day I^ttpr oivtheiday-.of its^doto.during. regular
ofiice hours, subject to the priority of the transmission of full rate telegrams under the
conditions named above.

NIGHT MESSAGES. Accepted up to 2.00 a. m. at reduced ratea to be sent during
the night'and df^tivered not earlier than the morning of the ensuing business day:'
Night piessages may at the cjplion of the Telegraph Company bo mailed at destiaafioH

"

to the addressees, and the Company shall he doomed to have discharged it* obUgStJdn
in such cases with reepect to delivery by mailing such Night Messagce at deetinntloo,

:

postitgc prepaid.

NIGHT LETTERS. Acceplcd.up to 2.00 a. m. for di_'livery on the morning of the enwiini .

b.i5in«3 day, at rales stilf lower than night message rates, as follows: The f.'iat

telegram rate for 10 words shall be charged for the transmis.si3n of RO words o- lec^
and one-fifth nf such rate for 10 words shall bo charged for eich aiditional 10' word*
or lem.

(a) Night Letters may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at

destination to the addressees, and the Company shall be deemed to have discharged
its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such Night Lotte.Tf

CABLE MESSAGES
FULL BATE MESSAGES receive regular and prompt service in their order of filing.

Code language permitted.

DEFERRED RATE MESSAGES at one-half or the full rate to follow full rate messages,
llust'be iri' plaifi' languai^e oftfOunfry of origin, or of destination, or in Prenoh". -Full

particulars as to countries where this class of service is elective will be furnished upoo
application to any Postal Tclegr-iph ofEce.

. NIGHT CABLE LETTERS at reduced rates. Must be in plain language of country ol

origin, or of deatinution. or in French where transmitted by telegraph to destination.
^Subordinated to the priority of transmission of full and deferred rate messages. May
be posted, when sender so directs, to countries where this service is not available, at
tariffs to countries from w^iich such raessapea are posted. Under latter circumstances,

. messages must contain complete mailing address including chargeable posting instruc-

tions 0- e., "Pest London," etc.). Minimum word basis of twenty to twenty-live words
applied. Code addresses may be used except for messages delivered by post. Figures
e.TpIained by tckt admitted. Indicator "NLT" required and cbargod for as one word-
For further particulars apply at any Postal Telegraph office.

NO EMPLOYEE OF THIS COMPANY IS AUTHORIZED TO VARY THE FOREGOING.



rtoaorr.ble Thsodons iri ncis liraea

ll."G HospltP-l Trust Builriinj;

Uecember 6th IS. 6

iJeer r.enotor Groen:

I'iiis letter will ac/cnowledge yours of Liaoanber Ist and I t ish to theat you
for the IrtfireE'^ yon hrve telcen In r!y request t*; be of BBsistpcca in brlc-

gljlc^ niY mcfcher to this coyntry.

I em enclesinf; the affidavit tooompaniefl '.-ith Moclosures ond n ernonnal

Xalitdr to ""r.i'-iblinjjer. lam certain .that these docamenta togflther with
vour letter will infJuce tha Conr-al to ;-,ive sr.ocial Httention fnc" ceroids/
retloB to the affldsivit and issue a visa in & varv sho-t time, Under the
i,ai.r=aaion of soverni re.ortr from 'j-s-'Msny and ^oigiura.that 1 racsivsd
lost S'«fcurdfy, I ';<5nd vcu a tfll»?;rejn to ^fishin!;;ton enil to frog-irience.

i want you to Jaiow,daar j.)Bator,that I did no'i ijent to press you to do
sonie'-:;in^ for :'ic,but after r.3odin£ thoEa letters 1 'lad '; > do sorr'^lkiag

aad that is why I S'-md the 7/ires to you.

As to '-he procedure of ycur ma! ling the sffideTit.iaEy I suggest, that you
odress year letter and envelrira to *r.Kebling'?r • ersonnnlly end send the
letter " )vet;i3tar'Sd,.vjtunfi recei' t reciiestec'".7!ius ve or.n br sure tht-.'; he
will recaive the letters as soon nr tVev arrive and that he t£.!c«s action
at once.

Will you also be kind en ugh to mall a oo' y of your letter to me for my
fil28.

Let me assure you aigRiB of ciy s preoiation and aocs.t my bost personal
rCijards.

Lost sincarely wurs

,1

-rich fc.lipir'^nn



Bnorcble thaodore Frcaols Or
Ur.6 f^>8rital ilrust Buildiag
• roTldeiicA,K*I.

flth 19. 8

U*ar Senntor Or«>«n:

this latter will «cfcaowle<!5« youra of December Ist Bad I r.-iah to thesJc ycu
for thm latereet you hrTe taken in !ny raquost to be of aselstenca In brin-
ging uy laetbar to this country*

1 OB «ncX<i3iag the afflde'vlt eooai&}r'Riii«U -vith snolosarea ead a - ornoazui)

latter to -»r.^ blinger. Ian eertsin .that these docuiD^nts togdUter with
your lett-jr irf.ll induce tha Con.^^ul to uivs' s:.coial atteation and conside/
rstlm to the affidavit ivid issue a visa in e. T,rv sho t tine.'Jnder the
lfflpT3sslaii of si-jverel re--ortr fror' "^••rwny nnd B jlgiijrn.'Aat 1 rscfe&ved
last .Setarday»I sand veil a te3«;rrBi to "pshingtor! find to 1 ronridencfe,

I -.jaat you to lmo"..,da6r -..-nnt'ir.thet i did not wr-nt to pre.gr. you to do
sometiiing for as, but after rrtadtns tlv^se letters I hnd to do som.'lhing
nnd thet is vhy I s^sid tfea -wires to yrm.

As to th« procedtu'e of vour ireiling the affidaTit,»ay I sugt*e«t,that yov
(idress your letter and enveloj e to "r.! eblingrr srsonnally and nend the
letter ' uegistored,. otum recei't requested "•"hue we can be sure that be
will rocoive the lettsra as soon fis t^.ev arrive end that he teicea action
at once*

?Vill 'pTOU also be kind enugh to laail e co- v of your letter to no for my
filss.

L«t ne assttre yon again, of ay s preeintion and f>cc9rt jay best persoaal
rac»rd»*

— Host sincerely yo«r«

Krieh .LipcB



?tH)9 )>icll<l naigh*s Br,ul::vrrd

C 1eveland-iie 1 ^t8 , Ohio
T'scCTaber fth 19.".8

Ar.-'iibur i. blinger
:- -.It of the iJ,S,A.

Dear 'ar^abllUijers

i-iiclosed I beg ';o subai^ on sffiOevit of su ort for ny motJier, -rs.Biarta

'^iaanr-jniiose rssidennft Is ct 13,3Bhnhof«rtrrsBC,'5tolaen8u^"asar,the mail
adress ut prasent beine-4, aldstrasse.-anziovor c/o «rs,^. jr-ier,

Atteohed to tha e-f/idaTlf: aro certlficetes of th • tr.-o b&ukf! rhere i oarry
accounts, a; maly th ^ Clovelan<! ^rust Co. in Clevaland tt;id t;ha .Inchsstriei

Trust Co. in t rovidenoe S.I.

I am also attp.chlrii- a letter of a frl nd of vours, rcf.??iilisn r.Dodd,

our fornier ;tabRsse.dor to Oaioeny,. rof.Dodd howeTsr n^s moda n slight mi/
stek* in his lstt3r,duc? to f. nisundei -bandijig.Ee i.ss . ersonrip.lly respon/
sible for ;Tiy emigration to the IT.S, in ''r? and since his return from
viertnany I heve been in touch with him. "hen he states that I am the one
v'ho vr>nts to coii'» to -cbis oourtry,he is TP.a'-in;-; '-.'-is -i-j'^tp'c^- i-hbouV b ing
av-ara of it.Th9 f<ot,thet he v.-rot this lett?r on hour before laaving
-tonoioigh for a iactur. tour mij^t have cKusod thi? lilLie confu'-ion.

Hlacso acoa ' his letter as e sii^n. of his cor.sldoretrion for r"^ ns well
as for uy mother.

Senator Tl\viodore f.Graen of Shoda Islpud who hns bean ex^remolv considered
about me b<ifore 1 oame to the U.;i, and after i arrived wv;s kino enough to
su,-;!;e8t to iiv.thRt h^ send mv pffiilp>vit on to vou.Fis lef-er to you will
^iva you further iuformstion about me and th© urg.ncy of the case.

I aecord"nce -vlth the pr'-vir;lons of tho eirdj-ration Ipw I hrvs filed
horm Uo, bTi: with the Department of i.abor,Inanigretion and jNaturalizft-

tion S^^rvici;.

It is needless to sayjdoar "-r.'Hsblingarjthfct ijani<5diete aotioa on yoijr part
in behalh of m/ mother -.rill ba greatly a'>pracii<tpd,becf>>!';e of the urger^cy

of hdr ci-se.

Most sincerely vours

Erich U.L>ly-inaBD



2609 Buolld a«ighta Boulav^rd
Clevaluid-iiaights, Ohi«

I>M!«inb«r 6th 1928

Mr»Mibar K<ibliagar

Couaul Qmidrsl of the U, S.A.

OoT 'T.Kob linger

»

itoclcsed I beg -o submit in affidavit of su -ort for my mother, "rs. Marts
^1. nenn.vvhoB* resldencs is at l',SBVinhnfstres?o,Stol«ennu/~eser,the rnail
adrss:; at pr«sent being 4, aldstresse.nannovwr o/o *rs,**,Srier.

Attached to the sffidavlt ar* certilicatee of th • tifO banks where 1 carry
aeaount«,ReBiely th.3 Claveliind irust Co, in Clarveland and the Imlustrial
Trust Co. ij» I rovidcnee R.I.

I am also attacliing a letter of e fri nd of yours,- rof. William B.Dodd,
our former Ambassador to Gernany.! rof.Dodd however hps made n slight mi/
stake ia his l9ttar,du-' to e. ™i sunder standing.iie wfis t-ersonriRllv reepon/
sible for my Sini'jratioa to the U.S. in i937 and since his return from
Oernuuiy I have becm in touch with hiiu'Tian he states that I sm th« one
ffho -ants to come to this country, he is Tiw'^inn tMs r:lstp.l<-',' ithou!. b ing
aware of It.Ihs fact, that he wrot this letter on hour before Iwpvinc
jtoneloigh for n leotur- tour mi^ht heve cnused this little confusion.
Please aoce his letter as « si^ of his consldaretion for me r.s well
as for my mother.

Senator Theodore F.Green of Rhode Island who h&s been ex -.renielv considered
about me before I oame to the U.S. and after I arrived was kind enough to
su>^gest to me,that ht: send lay affidavit on to you.His letter to you will
give you further information about me and the urgency of the case.

I aecordanoe .ith the provisions of the emigration law I hpve filed
Form No. 57r with the Department of Labor, Innlgrntion and iiaturaliza-
tion S.rvice.

It is needless to SRy,dear "r,'>«blinger,that immediate action on
in behalh of mv mother will be greatly appreciabed,because of the xxTgwawf
at her c: ae.

Most sincerely yours

?rich a.lApmann



OFFICE OF

THE COUNSELOR
Department of State

WASHINGTON

December 8, 1938.

Dear Iitr. Lipmann:

The Honorable William E. Dodd has referred to me

your letter to him of December 2, 1938, concerning the

application for immigration visa filed by your mother

with the American Consul at Hamburg, Germany.

If you will give me the name of your mother, and

the approximate date of the filing of her application,

I will be glad to request the Chief of the Visa Division,

of this Department, to obtain a full report on the case

from the Consul at Hamburg. If you desire, a telegraphic

inquiry can be made by the Department, at your expense,

or the information can be requested by mail, at the

earliest possible date, and if you will indicate your

wishes I will bring the matter to the attention of the

Chief of the Visa Division immediately upon hearing from

you.

Yours ver^ truly.

Mr. Erich M. Lipmann,
The Tremco Manufacturing Company,

393 East 131st Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.

>Vu>o-fU



CARTER GLASS, VA., CHAIRMAM
KENNETH MC KEU-AR. TENN.
ROYAL S. COPEI_ANO, N. Y.
CARL. HAYDEN, ARIZ.
ELMER THOMAS, OKLA.
JAMES F. BYRNES, S.C
MILLARD E. TYOINGS, MD,
RICHARD B. RUSSELL, JR.. OA.
ALVA B. ADAMS, COLO,
PATRICK MCCARRAN, NEV.
JOHN H. OVERTON, LA.
JOHN H. BANKHEAD, ALA.
JOSEPH C. O-MAHONEY, WVO.
WILUAM OIBBS MCADOO.CAUF.
HARRY S. TRUMAN, MO.
P. RYAN DUFFY, WIS.
EDWARD R. BURKE, NEBR.
HERBERT E. HITCHCOCK, S. DAK.
THEODORE F. QREEN, R. I.

FREDERICK HALE. MAINE
GERALD P. NYE, N. DAK,
FREDCRrCK STEIWER, OREO.
JOHN Q. TOWNSEND, JR., DEL.
H. STYLES BRIOOES, N. H. ^tnUeb ^ictle& S>enaie

-^ COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS

1136 Hospital Trust Building
Providence, Rhode Island

December 9, 1938

Mr. Erich M, Lipmann
c/o The Tremco Manufacturing Company
393 E. 131st Street
Cleveland, Ohio

Dear Mr. Lipmann:

This letter will acknowledge yours

of the 6th instant.

Enclosed is a copy of a letter I have

forwarded the American Consul at Hamburg,

Germany which is self-explanatory. As soon

as a reply is received a copy of the same

will be sent to you.

Yours very truly.

Theodore Francis Green

TPG:P

Enc. (1)



CD;Y
1136 Hospital Trust Building

Providence, Rhode Island
December 9, 1938

Honorable Wilbur Keblinger
American Consul General
Plamburg, Germ.any

My dear Mr. Keblinger:

Enclosed is a letter signed by Mr. Erich

M. Lipmann, 2509 Euclid Heights Boulevard,
Cleveland-Heights, Ohio, together with affi-

davits and other documents to suppoi^t the

application filed by his mother, Mrs. Marta
Lipmann, for an American visa.

Mr, Lipmann has been in this country
only a short while and has many friends who

are interested in his mother's case,

I know that your staff must be working
under pressure at the present time and I hesi-
tate to request you to give preference to

any particular application. However, in view

of the fact that this case seems a little
different from many others, I trust that you
can see your way clear to expedite action on

Mrs. Lippmann's application.

Yours very truly.

Theodore Francis Green

TFG:P

Encs. (6)



2'>09 Puclid HoiRhts Boulevard
Cleveland neii^hte-Ohio

Dscenber 9 • 19?8

Honorable Theodore Francis Oreen
1136 H apltai Trust Buil*ing
Providence, Khodes lolind

Dear ;jenator»

For your information,! am cuoting below a lettnr,th t I

received today from the 3tate lJepnrtment,Offioe of the Counselor:
It was si^ed by i»'r. R."-ilton ' orre.

" The IionornVile V/illinrr i ,Dodd hao referred to rae your
letter to him of iJecember 2,1958,conceniing the applicaLion for

• tion visa filed by your mother with the American Consul in
^„ i:,t'<erriany.

If you will give rae the name of your mother, :ind the appro-
xim<5te date of the filing-; of her application, I will be glad of the
filin(5 of hor application,! vill be rlad to re iuest tho Chief of
the Visa Division, of thfca jBppa^ti'ient , to obtain a full report on
the case from the Con.' ul at I'ir>burf^.If you d-!3ire,a tele.^ruphic
ir ?uiry can be mad.; by the Departnent,at yoiu? expense, or the in-
fnuaaJtlan can be re .uerted by m/^il,st the erirlicst ..ossible date,
tind if you will in<Ucate you. wi.hoe I will briti^f the nitter to
the attention of the Chief of the Vioa Division irxiediatcly upon
hearing from you.

Yours very truly
(ci.-nod) Ji,:;ilton oore. "

I have replied iranediately aa per attached copy. This
letter Ttqv- the .tate Depart' ;crft has m de me very Kap;.y,iecauoe
the action following will undoubtedly induce i'r.Koblinser to
give special consideration to my affidavit and issue the visa
very ahor-tly.

I trust, that you hove already wailed the affidavit and
I wnnt to thank yon again for your hp.lp,

Ko«t aincei-ely yours

Lrioh k.Lipmann



2509 Ruclid
Cler«land i'c.

ulevard Deo«Dber 9 t 1938

Honorable Theodore francis ^reen
1136 • •* ^- ^ ^

-''
-ins

irovi

Dear 3enatori

For your inforraationtl an quoting 'below a letter, thp.t I

received today from the .:'.t<ite i/op.-urtinent,Offioe of the Counselor:
Tt, wj^o 3i.=qied by "-r. R. ilton ' orre.

" The HonoraMe T7ii^^->- ".Oodd has referred to me your
-.cerrl'-p; the np >licition for
er with the Am; ricujn Consul in

letter to hin of "ecember 2,
Imralgr + ^'^" •-

"r. filed by youi
Haabo .

± : v:m ivlll give ne the nmoe of .vo«ir niother»and the appro-
ximate date of the filinr; of her application,! will be rlad <if the
fllln'' of Lor application,! '.vill be tTlad to ?

the Visa livinion,©-!' thtf? '&ef»«rt?ti-;ort,to obt:vj

the cane from t
ir -uir.y can be
fROtKblfin can be xe U' :te
ani? if yov vill in'^icte
tr>
he-

' of the Chief of
vou.

:of of
f^ on

• .If yoi.^ 'C
.•;t,at . in-

il,B.t th€ e ii'lieat ' <• fl'te,
^ ^es I 'vill briru?; t er to

t? f
''--' Division Iranediately apon

Yours very truly
(oi'rned) F.," ilton ^.'oore. "

I 1: ivo replied ir^ediately as per attached copy.Thla
letter ''ror! tl.o ."tnto Depart' - - '- " ' '^^ ne ver- ' ",bocaaoe
the action following: will a- us© I'r. or to
(jive jpecial coriHideration iu ..., . 'u ivit and i e viea
very ahortly.

I trust, thnt you hnve already mailed the affidavit and
I wvnt to U.;'-nk you af:aln Vs^ our hnlp,

L'ost ainoer^ly youre

Lriob K.Llpmann



c/o Tremco Mfg. Co.

393 Kaat 13l8t Street
Cleveland, Ohio

December 9» 193'

DepHrtment of State
Office of the Counselor

Washington, O.G.

Attention: Hon.R.ailton Koore

Dear Ur.Moore:

This will acknowledge your letter of Deoembcr 9, 1938, con-
cerning your request for information about the application for
immigriition visa filed by my mother \7ith the American Conaul at
Hamburg, Gemany.

At the outaet of this letter,! wish to express to you my
appreciation for the cooperation you are about to give me and I

you of my earnest gratitude

.

assure

The name of my mother is ^^^rs.Marta Lipmann.Her maiden name
was Spier and her birthday the 15th of January 1889.Her legal resi-
dence is at 13,Dahnhof Strasse in Stolzenau/^icser.^er preacnt mai-
ling adreaa however is at 4, ''aid Strasce,Hannover c/o Krs.M.Gpi&r.
The approximate date of the filing of her application is the 20th
of November, 1938,

My affidavit of support is on the way to Hamburg. It has been
send to the Cfinoul,^r,Keblini'jer by Monorrble Theodore Frances Green,
U.S. Senator of Rhode lslfnd,w o irn. uded a peroonal letter to i^r-
Keblinger endorsing it on the ground of my personal acquaintance
with him and the situntion prevailing in Germany.

The affidavit contains proof of my ability to support my
mothrr. I beg to cnoloee a atatement from my employer to this
efiect.I also carry savings accou ts v.ith tv.o banks, the Clevelsjid
Trust Co. and the industrial Trust Co. of xrovidence, totaling
4 5 200.-

iv'ill you be good en ^ugh to maJcp the inquiry in I-amburg by
cable,encosed you will find t 3.- in cash to cover the expenses.

It is my sincere wish that the isa be issued immediately.

Please indicate in your cable that tho affidavit is under
way and that it proves my ability to sup-ort wy mother.

Let me assure you again, desr i'r.I<'Oore,of my appreciation
and gratitude for everything you will do for me.

I'ost sincerely yours

Erich U.Iiipmann
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M. M. LIPMANN

QEOROndeT 1829.
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2909 Xncliai»l«kU Boiil«nard

Cl«r»lnd tel«hta OU.0

mum UcWb,

AiiU*8BB& ioh Knkh dl* awuaoMMMn Oanatlm too Anr Bak,B«ld» aiad. la

•laai Brief •athalWn vaA an dl« mantm p«ibli« sMrUhtot.Ioh tefffe^daM •!•

la Al<

%«a

r vm eaotwglai imaeimk,mUacatm lis Uv «lr

Ir ,iy Zkr si* habcn irollt*I«h warAe lueli

noah em aaafuahrlleli aoliraib«ii,libttta xnr alnan aahosMa

fnar ila Valartaato lah %la Jatxi la Buro oa Baaatas Mlttag

adnrai*

oAnr wAaxaevgan

Oraaa vad allaa Qota

yti< a dowBtcwn

gOma n aliaai InMhaon^daaahalb &1« Xlla.VallDWohtan varto l«h alt XlalaAraem

un& aoticfeall partlea rarttlagan imd SylTaatar aiaa lah aoenr alaaan Tnak aasltiMa

ttmt alaa groaaa party tel Oar Salwaatar ron Arthur HaUan.

Saa Stata BapwtaeBt tailt air ao«ib«n alt,da«a ala aaoh EMburg taelagraflart

hidban uai dan Steaul taaaaht* heoMohrtehtlst hAan,4aaa Mittar ala Sehralhaa

aafardam wnarda daa Zohalta^daaa ala artl naoh Balglan elne* vnA tod do*t

Ha auavaadam vuwda naah ABarlka.Sla aoll alao ineahan naah Baahurg aahraiban

iiad. disib Eooaol hitt«n,lhr aln Sahralban su aand«B,daa ala Xuah daan naah dort

aahlakt>daa Uhalta daaa ala Balglan our ala atlatenatatlon banotzan vUl.Baa vlrd

luah dana alahar auah hal Xuran Baaaefannean halfan*

Zah aahralha auf alnatr laktrladian Maaehlna,lah hla daa nlafat gaartmt vnd aaahalb

dla Tlalaa Tlipfahlar.

allaa Gut*

la LZaha Xuar



ADDRESS OFFICIAI. COMMUNICATIONS TO

THE SECRETARY OF STATE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
WASHINGTON

In reply refer to
VD 811.111 Llpmann, Marta

DECEMBI^R 15 1938

My dear Mr. Lipmann:

I have received by reference from the Honorable

R. Walton Moore, Counselor of the Department of State,

your letter of December 9, 1938 concerning the visa

application of your mother, Mrs. Marta Lipmann.

Your desire to have your mother join you in the'

United States is very understandable and I should like

to be able to make some suggestion leading to her entry

at an early date. However, as it appears that you are

not an American citizen your mother is not entitled to

preference under the immigration laws, and as you state

that her application for visa was not filed until about

November 20, 1938, I am afraid that she will encounter

unavoidable delay before her case may be reached for

final consideration owing to the large number of other

nonpreference applicants registered prior to that date.

In

Mr. Erich M. Lipmann,
The Tremco Manufacturing Company,

393 East 13l8t Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.
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In accordance with the Immigration laws visas

are granted to nonpreference applicants In the registered

order of their priority and I Itnow of no way In which the

name of an applicant may be advanced on the waiting list,

as to do so would be to accord a special preference for

which the law does not provide. Neither the Department

nor consular officers have authority to waive the provisions

of the law, and In view of the responsibility placed by

law upon consular officers In the Issuance of visas and

the administration of the quotas the Department may not

pass upon the sufficiency of evidence or Instruct the

action to be taken in individual cases.

According to reports received from the consular

officer at Hamburg, G-ermany, regarding other visa cases,

applicants registered as recently as your mother and for

some months prior thereto may not expect their turns to

be reached for what may be a protracted period. Under

these circumstances, as no useful purpose would be served

by obtaining a telegraphic report from the consular officer

regarding your mother's application, I am returning the

three dollars in currency enclosed with your letter under

acknowledgment. I am also enclosing the copy of a com-

munication to the consular officer at Hamburg which

accompanied your letter.

You
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You may be assured that the consular officer

concerned will examine your mother's application as

sympathetically and expeditiously as possible, and

will accord her every consideration consistent with

the Immigretlon laws. Should your mother proceed to

some foreign country outside Germany In order to spend

her waiting time she would suffer no loss of priority

on the waiting list and a quota number would be trans-

ferred for her use as soon as it should become available.

In order that proper arrangements might be made your

mother should notify the consular officer at Hamburg in

the event of her departure from Germany and should com-

municate with the officer in the country in which she

should taie up her residence after her arrival there.

Sincerely yours.

^^^^^' ^^^.......UZZ
Eliot B. Coulter

Acting Chief, Visa Division

Enclosures;

1. Three dollars in
currency.

2. Letter addressed to
consular officer at
Hamburg.



2509 Euclid Heichta Bid,
Clevleonfl ilel ;ht8,0hlo

December 12A9/30

Iveine ijlAerif

xsxuaxnftf

Ich erhlilt Kuron ^rief vor.^ r.I .. -^ii hoffo.dasa Ihr in .ziahcen In
den ioaltz moiner div^Urlefe von 11.30 and 12.11 cokontnen old,
Pr^nlt h'A'bG ich Euch yon •'>'> ^-^ .»!+..,; ^i-t ,-,-' -"- «>-: i'^" .<.-.-. .,f*.^^

b'^r-lch^.ot |30da33 efi ni .

'en,wcr
iiv.^rici'on von dor, hai.

vom 12/11 habe Ich Kuc"
In dem ich aufsefor"
damit fler V^nr^nl te""

In •

Vic
tur
nal . . -

vc' nitsi'en .
*

'•aFf-. :- dor; .,..^, ^ „^.,

.. F.r

' will -

ediouolv
on* with

aoiiS loroi
tlni^ tine
aiid a quot
f5h"nlr' ber

:: oekQi-
otroffi

.ii . oifjoa arief
. borlohtet

wow iiamen ureichen
(^r^ '^•'^V'.*^^

*

* of the
__io nichtn

;0 ch also

3 Ab-
V . 1 -:,wu.vi/j^i ^,a „^-^ ytato—
fo.i 'in li3t2ten Absatzschroibt nir v/orllich

"-' 15.12." You may be a4*.-;-u.ica th--* '•- ^
-

' your mother's aj plication aa
Ible n- '

'-''
: her evm-y uon.-i

i ';lon 1; r ~otijer proceed
ci-y outside oi uor:;.ciny xr. order
'Id nuffer no loon of priority on

oulf3 be tr for hfjr u
blr.In or-' .-oper arr-

ti.e officer
dnn'jc nftcr

Ich habe
f^'-brto'""

:

crai/ion
to

d her v : i-
itin°- "! t

it
1 be
in
ith

p her roiil—
^ -, _ -_, . .- tor kan:i ' '/.-h

vcrlieron und zur
' outsorl nfi bleibui. . ..^ ..-

ntwortct und lege i^^pio boi.-i'Ch hnbo ihn
'.. -.uirg zu telographieron,(u'.rr.it ^'—" ''

^

schicktjdasn "'utter clno Jurv er
ui^oi-'imen i- "- ^'

'
'-

in the country in which che
):c arrival there." In and aro-

und wird nicht ihre Bunner
hi'ionTTior ,mT n wenn sic in

•- ornicht,ur.i ein Vi;^un au
i'.b esci-.ickl v.'orcTrn vr

notton •>rier -, v. Cmii
^'

' ' letter,::!
- ts "'aulev •

arriduvilc iiri

by hi ; inother,
!r' '3 been in ti.i:--. country

3ffid.ivjLv voj
'•an l.Dezonber

-'iCSOK
'ji 1 .t

Lor .jv en ;-i

.e'r 3cl:rcibt r,

Gland--
: to aupi'Ort i j-icatic

'

an, for ar. ; ei- j.sa.^r.
onl' a short .hile ;ina has :

;.o are intcrentod in hirs notVer's cace.I l:now that ; ;

bo un-Jor pren .uro nt t^o present ti' o r^.nd I ii sitnte to
re- u to -ive preferende to any particnlar appli iition.Hor/ovcx-

thi t
thiit

in viev/ of the fact
mony others, I t-^o-f:

;'ction on Krc. .n'

Au3 tnolncn Bj-i... .o/i

hia caoe secnc a lit^:le different froir
you can see your way clear. to expedite

3 a plication."
houte nr.e don 3ecrot?^r-- "' to kannet Du



alles wtltere entnehaen* Wlr mUssen clIso die £ntwkclangen in
dem Palle abwarten,lch hoffe aber^daso die belglachen Behbrden
die Einrelse genehmicen und wenn Mutter erst eJLnmal da i8t,werden
wlr in aller Rohe welter aeben.

Von "mat hatte ich elnen -tiriefjin dem er ni* unter anderem mlttell-
tcjdasa die hollandiochen Verwandtcn bereit sind,im irjinzen 8 Leute
In Holland aufzunehnen.Ks handelt aich iabei um die Cfardeleger,
un Groaainutter und um Tante Anr.elefauch div.Ver»anc!te von Onkel
Henaann.Bisher aind Ihre BenUh n.'^en erfolf^los gewc :l*ich
Eiie der hollandischen Reeierung ^^rOane Sumaen GMd ebotcn
h' on. Doc 1 da iat eln iIoffungs8tem,uia auch Grossnuttora Pall
aufricdcn-jtcllend zu erle(li,:^en.Krnst will sie dann apiiter nach
Callfornien nehmen,er acheint auf dem beston V.ege des Krfolgos zu
"-r'ln.In 10 i'agen hat er ungef -hr i 50.- verdient und das iat eine

e ?''ense,niehr als Ich verdiene und bes /ndera in Californien,w4
mc^ 1 im allgemcinon vlel bil Iger leben kajin.als hier im Oaten.
Ich freue mich natiirlich oehr da^rber and bin si her.daaa er seinen
A'eg achnell machen v.-ird.

Mir aJtlbst geht- es 5;ut,ic}i imbe wenlg zu berichten.Am l.Januar wer-
der ich w.ihrscheinlich in eine and ere Abteilung kommen und mof^li-
chervei "'erbst nach New York gehen,wenn allea. klappt.

iV'enn Ihr nir in Zukunft 3chreibt,bitte nehrat Bezug auf die div.^rie*
die ich in der letzten Zeit gcschrieben habe.dnrait ich 7/ei83,waa
Ihr Bchon wisst und was nlc t.

Ich freue olch.daac es Duch gut geht und daso die Strickhoschen
fur das grosse Ereignis fertig gemacht werden.Wann,wenn ich mir
die bencheidenf! Prage erlauben darfjist mit dem l-^eigniss zu rech-
nen?

JHd because the New )fear is around the corner, I want to vvioh you
three all the luck in the v;orld, a 1939 in happiness and health
and in the solution of our comraon problems. As to myo If ,1 hope
that thlD c iming year r;ill be of ggat4wpgtQHoo \» great impor-
tance to me a«-w«l^ in my busMieas career and in my "private life"
also. I have something up my sleeve,that I cannot tell you yet, but
it ie something I alva^ wanted to do £ind- you wanted me to do.

3o long, folka,write ooon, I send you all my love.



c/o ilie Trenoo Manufactaring Ooopany
595 East 152ot Stront
Jlovoland yOhlo

DeoOTiber 19th 1938

Ihe oecretary of State
Washington, D.C.

AttiKr.Eliot fl.Coulter
Acting Chief. VioQ Bivlalon

Ref. VD. 811,111 Llpraann,
Marta

'ear Kr»Coulter>

enclosures.
I have received your letter of fiaceinber 15th with

T- order to wnk<» tho situation elerr.r^iv i nsv that
. llliam Dc dKr.!'oore wrote

infpmed him oi ;d for
Ur.f'oore,being aware of the f.tct that
as yet - I iiavG made my application i
to Bie of Deoeaber 8, the following*

" If you \'-'i
T T *•? ve no

a. te date of the i" dT h^r
re, the Chief of the < ^^, ,;-'-<"
a full T' 1 ort on the case fron '

a tel'—- • -
•
-•—- -— 1 - _

or th
d3te,r«i'-' n you .viil j

to the attention of t:

hearing fro- .
"^

o - letter

Mr -
"' •

:)t an .. citizen
1037- -..^ letter

ul in

.1 .-ot!-- ",• -1 the
will 1 to
*" '-^nt, iu n--i tr.'in

'ou docire.

on

be a
visa

thto r,y notker to
within the i.

German autho
fterrr.any, From my !::

quencea of such' a ;,,, ^^
dangerous Qitu<»tion of
power a thlo tin« t" -'

of her intendes cr
all her r: ,

'•

the fact,
but th n

o rae tbnt there should
to speed up the procedure of the inyuanoe of the

iicr.

Upon tho receipt of e'a letter J have cabled
effect that a v_.— _..ild bo issued for her
days and thnt she should ^•Ive ! otlce the
or T-or intention of her early enigration from

? of the .'itaation there and the conse—
^cation,! wish t~ <--- - • -ou -the
riy DOther.The G j have the
-Tt ny mother,:!.. xcT nnc ' ice
n,not to apeiik of the c of
ration • •

.vithoi

3l' ••

be

way for -. tenro:
have •

Plaajai ,

d.inr^orouo , tii l .vo; ;0

c". Coulter, that the present
; ort of action will have to

t paragraph of your letter nhonns a posoiblo
iutlon, I dlfl a' ri'ociate voi;'- •; - .'jtion and
by cablo. . m,10' e I'art
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to aoend her waitings time.Mr.Stem ha» advised ne that the JJel :iuin

authbrithles are willing to grant a permit of residence for ray

Bother for the length of the waitlxig tlvetif evidenoe is shown,
that she has Tnade an application for a viea and thit the affida-
vit l8 sufficient for the Iseaanco of the visa.

As long ns the U.S, iacilgration laws do not seem to
offer a solution for an Iwriedlate action,may I ask for your kind
asalatance in furnishing the Belgioai authorities with the evidence
nentionned above*

Upon the i^c*ipt of this letter will you please cable
" " or and advise him, to tnfom Jtfr.Stem in Antwerp by wire

letter, that my nother has fiied her npplication and that
: (; IS received my application of support, the evidence of wiiich

es it possible for him to issue the visa in duo time.Mr.Stcm
will present this letter to the ilelglum authorities and receive
the pernit for rry rothor.iir,Kebllni;er should also advine the Ameri-
can Consular officer in Antwerp of this action.

In the lii-^ht of the nituation in Jerinany and ny an-iety
to provide for a safe place for ay raoth'^r,! an not asking uch,
tr. Coulter eaiA 1 an oonfidont you will comply with n?y sugcestion.

It has been an long tic, since 1 had tlw peace of laind

I eed f" "n to built a new life in Araerica.

Itost sincerely yours

Erioh ffi.Liptnann
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lj-rt^cfu<^ r/ A..

''Ivveland, Ohio*
B«o«m1}«r 21, 1938

Ih« Cleveland Trust Con^May,
Clsveland, Ohio*

QentlesMii

l^lndly establlah an Irrevooable Credit iflth the Guaranty
Trust Company of Now York, Antwerp, Belcium for $300,00 (^iiree Hundrad
Oollara) In favor of Ib-a. Uarta Llpnann, nee Bpler, whose present

er, Germany, and an Irrevooable Credit for
I I

r^'^^ %yya,m (^ee Hundred Dollars) In favor of Mrs, Marie Spier, nee Rosan-

feld, whose present address Is 4 Wald Strasae, Hannover, Ciermony.

Payments under both of the above Credits are to be nade at the

rate of $25*00 (Ttmn-ty^ive Collars) per month, for a period of twelve

months, the first paynont to be effected in each instanca only after
the beneficiary beoomes a lagal resident of Belgium. ThAaa Credits are
to e:7ire Deoember 31st, 1939*

Ihe benefloiarias * address in Antaarp, Belgium will ba

oara of Ilr* Itax Stem
10 Boulevard de I 'Art Flamand
Antwerp, Belgium

Very truly yours.



cfoc Cr(^vemn<> Cru^t Companv

CLEVELAND. OHIO

21«t, 1938

>t of tte Xlaeim t nolgluB*
imsmrimmat of Mtrntm Piibllo«

ChlB is to eortity that at tfaa r*iia«at of arloh •
i, of Cl>Tt;]«iid, Ohio, wo hovo ostabllotod on Irrwaeoblip

Crodit i&th tb» -frosty TrsBt Coapoajr of Vm Yorlt, intMry*
'^IclVM i> f<»var of Mrs. tjnrto Utmnn* far tho mnt
(^WM Imftrta Pollon). ^ taavo aIm ootobUi
Cra«lt «l«i tto MOW iastitotloB 1a fvrar
Ite auB or $300aO0 (^ItirM Roaarod Dollar^^^ ^ > ^

iBatallmnta of tf2$«00 (-wi^i^Plv* 2ibllari)^^JMBtt^ to oaoh p^aa
aftor thoy ksva arrlvad 1|^ /mslaB im oatabXlahad a logal rosldooco

Aaalataat ^naauror



ADDRESS OFFICIAL COMMliNtCATIONS TO

THE SECRETARY OF STATE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

In reply refer to
VD 811.111 Lipmann, Marta

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

WASHINGTON

December 22, 1938

My dear Mr. Lipmann:

Referring to your letter of December 19, 1938

further concerning the visa application of your mother,

Mrs. Marta Lipmann, It Is regrettable that you should

have interpreted the Department's offer to obtain a

report in the matter as implying any action other than

that expressed in Mr. Moore's letter of December 8,

1938.

With regard to your mother's proposed entry into

Belgium I may state that American consular officers may

not Intervene with the authorities of foreign governments

on behalf of persons who are not American citizens or

give assurances to such authorities that a person now

applying for a visa for the United States will, at some

future time, receive a visa and be admitted into this

country.

The

Mr. Erich M. Lipmann,
The Tremco Manufacturing ComoaJiy,

393 East 131st Street,
Cleveland, Ohio.
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The consular officer at Hamburg, Germany, therefore

may not do more than furnish your mother with a letter

regarding the present status of her visa application In

the event she should communicate with him and request

such a letter. I suggest that you advise your mother

accordingly, and with a view to assisting you in so far

as may be possible I am informing the consular officer

concerned by cable at your expense that your mother may

request a letter in the sense Just explained.

At the same time I am requesting the consular officer

to inform the Department by mail concerning the status of

your mother's case and I shall communicate with you sub-

sequently upon receiving his report.

Sincerely yours.

El lot /b. Coulter
Acting Chief, Visa Division
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Oarantie

Wir verpflichten tans, Frau Marta Liimann, geborene
Spier, zur Zeit wohnhaft in Stolzenau/Weser (Deutschland)
fur eine Zeit von 12 Monaten, beginnend mit ihrer voll-
rog«nen-Bitr.Tanderung- nai^h Belgian,—auf sehriftltehe An-
forderung hin monatlich einen Betrag von

$ 25.- (funfundzvfanzig $)
in bar zur Verfiigung zu stellen. Voraussetzung hierzu ist
die Erteilung der Einwanderiangsgenehmigung seitens der
beigischen Behorden und die Tatsache, dass sich Frau Lip-
mann bei Anforderung eines jevreiligen Betrages auf bel-
glschem Boden befindet.

Diese Garantie ist bis zum 31. Dezember 1939 unv/i-

derrufllch und kann nach diesem Termin und ksnH nach Er-
teilxmg entsprechenden Auftrages durch Herrn Lipmann ver-
langert warden.

Datum und Unterschrift

Dasselbe noch einmal fur Frau Marie Spier geborene
Rosenfeld, zur Zeit wohnhaft in Hannover (Beutsehlandf;


